
CORNELL UNIVERSITY 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
 

Bibliography Series 

TILLERS OF THE SOIL AND KEEPERS OF
 

THE HEARTH: A BIBLIOGRAPHIC GUIDE TO
 

WOMEN AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
 

Louise Fortmann 

No. 2 



TILLERS OF THE SOIL AND KEEPERS OF THE HEARTH:
 

A BIBLIOGRAPHIC GUIDE TO WOMEN AND RURAL
 

DEVELOPMENT
 

Louise Fortmann
 

Department of Rural Sociology
 
and
 

Rural Development Cnmmittee
 
Cornell University
 

Rural Development Committee
 
Center for International Studies
 

Cornell University
 
Ithaca, New York 14853
 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
 

The following ?eople provided material, advice, and assistance in the
 

compilation of this bibliography: Jacqueline Ashby, Cornell University;
 

Natalie Hahn, FAO; Meri Knaster; Ruth Pfanner, ESCAP; Gillian Hart, Boston
 

University; Audrey Smock, REDSO/USAID; and Kathryn March, Rachele Taqqu,
 

Diane Wolf, and Betsey Dietel, Cornell University. Lucy Cunnings double
 

checked references and is single handedly responsible for the transformation
 

of the enterprise irom a series of piles on my office floor to its present
 

form.
 



TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

Acknowledgements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i
 

Introduction . .. ... . . . . . . .. 


Bibliographies ........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
 

Readers . . o . . . . . . . . . . . " . . a 5
 

General . . . o . *o . . . . o . . . . . . 19
 

Agriculture . . . . o o . . . . . . o. . . . . . . 30
 

........... .... 


Education . . . . . o . . 0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
 

Economic Participation .. . 36
 

Ethnography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 50
 

Index of Items by Country or Region Discussed . ..... 52
 

- ii 



-- 1 -


INTRODUCTION
 

This began with the decision by the Women's Caucus of the Rural Socio

logical Society that "we ought to do a bibliography on women and rural devel

opment." As all A-,3 have done bibliographies know, it is a more perilous
 

undertaking than one might at first imagine. This bibliography makes no
 

pretense of being comprehensive. It consists of what the author thought
 

would be useful to people who are teaching about women and rural development,
 

undertaking research, or running or designing programs in the field. Its
 

primary focus is the Third World, but it includes the United States in the
 

hope of encouraging some good research here. It consists primarily of recent
 

literature, as the older literature is covered in other bibliographies. It
 

emphasizes the practical and the case study rather than more theoretical
 

works. Some urban material (mostly on traders) is included because it is
 

relevant to rural women as well.
 

It is organized as follows. It begins with bibliographies, the contents
 

of which, for the most part, are not i.qpeated here. The section on readers
 

is intended for teachers. The table of contents of each volume is listed to
 

facilitate judging its potential usefulness in the classroom. The other cate

gories are self-explanatory, with these exceptions: the sections on family
 

and population/fertility have been kept deliberately small, the former because
 

it all too often consists of fatuous "are farm housewives happy?" studies and
 

the latter because this topic could easily overwhelm the rest of the volume.
 

All entries are cross indexed by country.
 

The following advice is offered to those who wish to pursue further
 

research: There is relatively little research directly concerned with women
 



-2

prior to 1970. There is, however, a good deal of information to be found.
 

An assiduous search of ethnographies will provide nuggets of information
 

hidden in back corners. This is particularly true in the case of agriculture.
 

Similarly, government and project reports can be combed. For the serious
 

researcher there are at least three collections of literature on women (the
 

vast majority of it fugitive) in Washington, D.C. These are at the Office of
 

Women and Development, USAID, which is in the State Department Building on
 

C Street; New TransCentury Foundation, 1789 Columbia Road, N.W.; and the
 

All three
International Center for Research on Women, 1010 16th Street, N.W. 


organizations try to perform a networkingfunction, making it possible for
 

people concerned about women and development issues to keep in touch with
 

each other. Thus it would be possible to contact people actually in the
 

field for further advice and information.
 



- 3 -


BIBLIOGRAPHIES
 

1. 	African Studies Centre, Cambridge University. African Women: A Select
 

Bibliography. Cambridge, England: African Studies Centre, 1974.
 

2. 	A1-Qazzaz, Ayad. Women in the Middle East and North Africa: An Anno

tated Bibliography. Middle East Monograph, No. 2. Austin: Center
 

for Middle Eastern Studies, University of Texas at Austin, 1977.
 

3. 	Chandler, Dale. Bibliography on women in East Africa. For information
 
write to Kenya Women's Bureau, Nairobi, Kenya.
 

4. 	Dryden, Phyllis Kay. Annotated Bibliography of Political Rights of
 

African Women. African Law Studies No 7. New York: African Law
 

Center, Columbia University, 1972.
 

5. 	Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, Documentation
 
Cenltre and Population Documentation Centre. Women and Family in
 

Rural Development: Annotated Bibliography, Author and Subject
 
Index, FAO Publications and Documents (1966-1976). Rome, FAO,
 

1977. 	 (DC/Sp.31, PDC/2)
 

6. 	Jacobs, Sue-Ellen. Women in Perspective: A Guide for Cross-Cultural
 

Studies. Urbana: University of Illinois Press, 1974.
 

7. 	Joyce, Lynda M., and Leadley, Samuel M. An Assessment of Research
 

Needs of Women in the Rural United States: Literature Review and
 

Annotated Bibliography. A.E. & R.S. 127. University Park, Pa.:
 
Department of Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology, The
 
Pennsylvania State University, April 1977.
 

8. 	Kestner, Jean, comp. Women in Rural Society. Annotated Bibliography
 

No. 13. London: Commonwealth Agricultural Bureaux, 1972.
 

9. 	Knaster, Meri. Women in Spanish America: An Annot&ted Bibliography
 

from Pre-conquest to Contemporary Times. Boston: G. K. Hall &
 

Co., 1977.
 

10. Martin, Diana, comp. Women in Chinese Society: An Annotated Biblio

graphy. Oxford: Commonwealth Bureau of Agricultural Economics,
 

1974.
 

11. 	Mayo, Molly. Women in Their Society: A Selected Bibliography of
 
Pakistan and Other Islamic Countries. Islamabad, Pakistan. Ford
 

Foundation, January 1976.
 

12. 	 Murray, Jocelyn. "Women in Africa: A Select Bibliography." Rural
 
Africana, no. 29 (Winter 1975-76):215-229.
 

13. 	Non-Formal Education Information Center, Institute for International
 

Studies in Education, Michigan State University. "Selective
 
Bibliography on Women." The NFE Exchange, no. 13 (1978/3):10-16.
 

http:DC/Sp.31


- 4 

14. 	 Rihani, May. Development as if Women Mattered: An Annotated Bibli

ography with a Third World Focus. Occasional Paper No. 10.
 
Washington, D.C.: Overseas Development Council, 1978.
 

15. 	 Saulniers, Suzanne Smith, and Rakowski, Cathy Anne. Women in the
 
Development Process: A Select Bibliography on Women in Sub-Saharan
 

Africa and Latin America. Austin: University of Texas Press, 1977.
 

16. 	 Taqqu, Rachele. "Seminar on Women in Development." Center for Inter
national Studies, Cornell University, 1978.
 

17. 	 United Nations, Asian and Pacific Development Institute, Training
 
Seminar on Development Planning for Women. Short Reading Profile
 
on Development Planning for Women. Bangkok: United Nations Asian
 

and Pacific Development Institute in collaboration with Asian and
 

Pacific Centre for Women and Development, 1978. (DPW/A/3)
 

18. 	 . Special Bibliography on Development Planning for Women.
 
Bangkok: United Nations Asian and Pacific Development Institute
 
in collaboration with Asian and Pacific Centre for Women and
 
Development, 1978. (DPW/A/2)
 

19. United Nations, Asian Development Institute. Delivery of Social
 

Services with Special Reference to Children and Women. Bangkok:
 
UNADI, ADI Library and Documentation Center, July 1977.
 



- 5 -


READERS
 

20. 	 Hafkin, Nancy J., and Bay, Edna G., eds. Women in Africa: Studies in
 
Social and Economic Change. Stanford, Calif.: Stanford University
 
Press, 1976.
 

Introduction
 

- Nancy J. Hafkin and Edna G. Bay
 

The Signares of Saint-Louis and Gorge: Women Entrepreneurs in
 
Eighteenth-Century Senegal
 

- George E. Brooks, Jr.
 

The Dual-Sex Political System in Operation: Igbo Women and
 
Community Politics in Midwestern Nigeria
 

- Kamene Okonjo
 

"Aba Riots" or Igbo "Women's War"? Ideology, Stratification, and
 

the Invisibility of Women
 

- Judith Van Allen
 

Luo Women and Economic Change During the Colonial Period
 

- Margaret Jean Hay
 

Ga Women and Socioeconomic Change in Accra, Ghtka
 

- Claire Robertson
 

The Limitations of Group Action Among Entrepreneurs: The Market
 
Women of Abidjan, Ivory Coast
 

- Barbara C. Lewis
 

Rebels or Status-Seekers? Women as Spirit Mediums in East Africa
 

- Iris Berger
 

From Lelemama to Lobbying: Women's Associations in Mombasa, Kenya
 

- Margaret Strobel
 

Protestant Women's Associations in Freetown, Sierra Leone
 

- Filomina Chioma Steady
 

Women and Economic Change in Africa
 

- Leith Mullings
 

Less Than Second Class: Women in Rural Settlement Schemes in
 

Tanzania
 

- James L. Brain
 



- 6 

21. Iglitzin, Lynne B., and Ross, Ruth, eds. Women in the World: A
 
Comparative Study. Santa Barbara, Calif.: Clio Books, 1976.
 

I. CONCEPTUALIZING THE CROSS CULTURAL STUDY OF WOMEN
 

The Patriarchal Heritage
 

- Lynne B. Iglitzen
 

African Women, "Modernization," and National Liberation
 

- Judith Van Allen
 

Female Political Participation in Latin America
 

- Jane S. Jaquette
 

I. WOMEN IN TUROPE AND THE UNITED STATES
 

Catholicism and Women's Role in Italy and Ireland
 

- Mary Cornelia Porter and Carey Venning
 

Some Aspects of the Condition of Women in Italy
 

- Carla Belli
 

Women in France
 

- Joelle Rutherford Julliard
 

The Politics of Sex: West Germany
 

- Peter H. Merkl
 

The Female Labor Force in Western Europe
 

- Robert Gubbels
 

Tradition and the Role of Women in Great Britain
 

- Ruth Ross
 

Political Change for the American Woman
 

- Marjorie Lansing
 

III. WOMEN IN DEVELOPING COUNTRIES
 

Women in Ghana
 

- Barbara J. Calloway
 

Women in the Muslim World
 

- Nadia H. Youssef
 

Women in Iran
 

- Hamideh Sedghi
 



-7-

Iglitzin and Ross, Women in the World (cont.)
 

Algerian Women: Honor, Survival, and Islamic Socialism
 

- Judith Stiehm
 

Women's Changing Roles in Colombia
 

- Steffen W. Schmidt
 

Female Political Elites in Mexico
 

- Adaljiza Sosa Riddell
 

Industrialization and Hong Kong Women
 

- Janet Salaff
 

IV. 	WOMEN IN NATIONS MOBILIZED FOR SOCIAL CHANGE
 

Yugoslav Women
 

- Beverly Springer
 

Changing Women's Roles in the U.S.S.R.
 

- Gail W. Lapidus
 

Kibbutz Women: From the Fields of Revolution to the Laundries
 
of Discontent
 

- Rae Lesser Blumberg
 

Chinese Women on the Road to Complete Emancipation
 

- Siu-Tsung Lin
 

The Marriage Law: Basis of Change for China's Women
 

- Aleen Holly and Christine Towne Bransfield
 

Scandinavian Women
 

- Ingunn Norterval Means
 

Sweden: 	 A Feminist Model?
 

- Sondra R. Hermain
 



- 8

22. 	 O'Barr, Jean. Third World Women: Factors in Their Changing Status.
 
Occasional Paper No. 2, Duke University Center for International
 
Studies. Durham, N.C.: International Studies Center, Duke
 
University, 1976.
 

1. Introduction
 

2. Sexual Asymmetry and the Status of Women
 

3. The 	Control of Resources
 

4. Indirect Access to Influence
 

S. Social Change and the Roles of Women
 

6. Women Under Communist and Socialist Regimes
 

7. Women's Participation in Politics
 

8. 	Ideology and Control: Women's Position in Traditional Societies
 

Shirley Lindenbaum
 

9. 	The Adverse Impact of Development
 

Irene Tinker
 



- 9 

23. 	Patai, Raphael, ed. Women in the Modern World. New York: Free Press,
 
1967.
 

I. THE INDIAN SUB-CONTINENT
 

India - Vatsala Narain
 

Pakistan - Shereen Aziz Ahmed
 

II. THE 	MUSLIM MIDDLE EAST
 

Iran - Latifeh Yarshater
 

Turkey - Nermin Abadan
 

The Arab World - Charles W. Churchill
 

III. 	 THE LATIN-MEDITERRANEAN WORLD
 

Greece - Egly Psaltis
 

Italy - Tullio Tentori
 

Spain - Mercedes Formica de Careaga.
 

Spanish America - Rosa Signorelli de Marti
 

Brazil - Levy Cruz
 

IV. 	BETWEEN OLD AND NEW
 

France - Andrde Lehmann
 

West Germany - Helge Pross
 

Israel - Zena Harman 

Japan - Takashi Koyama, Hachiro Nakamura, and Masako Hiramatsu 

V. 	AFRO-ASIAN TRADITIONAL FREEDOM
 

Sub-Saharan Africa - Elizabeth Hunting Wheeler
 

Burma and South-East Asia - Mi Mi Khaing
 

Indonesia - Cora Vreede-de Stuers
 

VI. THE 	COMMUNIST EAST
 

The Soviet Union - Vera Alexandrova
 

Mainland China - Ai-li S. Chin
 

VII. 	THE WESTERN SPEARHEAD
 

Scandinavia - Harriet Holter
 

Great Britain - Viola Klein
 

United States - Margaret G. Benz
 



- 10 

24. 	 Paulme, Denise. Women of Tropical Africa. Trans. by H. M. Wright.
 

Berkeley and Los Angeles: University of California Press, 1963.
 

W7omen of 	Burundi: A Study of Social Values
 

- Ethel M. Albert
 

The Position of Women in a Pastoral Society
 

- Marguerite Dupire
 

Women of 	Dakar and the Surrounding Urban Area
 

- Solange Falad6
 

Coniagui 	Women
 

- Monique Gessain 

Nzakara Women
 

- Anne Laurentin
 

The Role 	of Women in the Political Organization of African Societies
 

- Annie M. D. Lebeuf
 

Analytical Bibliography
 

- M. Perlman and M. P. Moal
 

Journals, Congresses, Conferences
 

Social and Legal Status
 
Family Life
 
Initiation
 
Women's Associations
 
Work
 
Ornaments
 
Political Activities
 
Ritual Functions
 
Education, Emancipation
 
Schools
 
Adult Education
 



25. 	 Reiter, Rayna R., ed. Toward an Anthropology of Women. New York
 
and London: Monthl Review Press, 1975.
 

Introduction
 

Rayna R. Reiter
 

Perspectives on the Evolution of Sex Differences
 

Lila Leibowitz
 

Woman the Gatherer: Male Bias in Anthropology
 

Sally Slocum
 

The Origin of the Family
 

Kathleen Gough
 

IKung Women: Contrasts in Sexual Egalitarianism in Foraging
 
and Sedentary Contexts
 

Patricia Draper
 

Aboriginal Woman: Male and Female Anthropological Perspectives
 

Ruby Rohrlich-Leavitt, Barbara Sykes, and Elizabeth Weatherford
 

The Concept of Pollution Among the Kafe of the Papua New Guinea
 

Highlands
 

Elizabeth Faithorn
 

Matriarchy: A Vision of Power
 

Paula Webster
 

The Traffic in Women: Notes on the "Political Economy" of Sex
 

Gayle Rubin
 

Engels Revisited: Women, the Organization of Production, and
 
Private Property
 

Karen Sacks
 

Iroquois Women: An Ethnohistoric Note
 

Judith K. Brown
 

Men and Women in the South of France: Public and Private Domains
 

Rayna R. Reiter
 

Women and Words in a Spanish Village
 

Susan Hardings
 

The Life Crisis as a Clue to Social Function: The Case of Italy
 

Sydel F. Silverman
 



- 12 -

Reiter, Towards an Anthropology of Women (con't)
 

Love Unites Them and Hunger Separates Them: Poor Women in the
 

Dominican Republic
 

Susan E. Brown
 

The Spread of Capitalism in Rural Colombia: Effects on Poor
 

Women
 

Anna Rubbo
 

A Nigerian Case
Underdevelopment and the Experience of Women: 


Study
 

Dorothy Remy
 

Collectivization, Kinship, and the Status of Women in Rural China
 

Norma Diamond
 

Bibliography
 



- 13 

26. 	 Rosaldo, Michelle Zimbalist, and Lamphere, Louise, eds. Woman, Culture,
 
and Socie~y. Stanford, Calif.: Stanford University Press, 1974.
 

Woman, Culture, and Society: A Theoretical Overview
 

- Michelle Zimbalist Rosaldo
 

Family Structure and Feminine Personality
 

- Nancy Chodorow
 

Is Female to Male as Nature Is to Culture?
 

- Sherry B. Ortner
 

Women in Politics
 

- Jane Fishburne Collier
 

Strategies, Cooperation, and Conflict Among Women in Domestic Groups
 

- Louise Lamphere
 

Sex Roles and Survival Strategies in an Urban Black Community
 

- Carol B. Stack
 

Matrifocality in Indonesia and Africa and Among Black Americans
 

- Nancy Tanner
 

Chinese Women: Old Skills in a New Context
 

- Margery Wolf
 

Madam Yoko: Ruler of the Kpa Mende Confederacy
 

- Carol P. Hoffer
 

Female Status in the Public Domain
 

- Peggy R. Sanday
 

Engels Revisited: Women, the Organization of Production, and
 

Private Property
 

- Karen Sacks
 

Women in Groups: Ijaw Women's Associations
 

- Nancy B. Leis
 

Sex and Power in the Balkans
 

- Bette S. Dcnich
 

The Myth of Matriarchy: Why Men Rule in Primitive Society
 

- Joan Bamberger
 

The.Mastery of Work and the Mystery of Sex in a Guatemalan Village
 

- Lois Paul
 

Mediation of Contradiction: Why Mbum Women Do Not Eat Chicken
 

- Bridget O'Laughlin
 



- 14 

27. Tinker, Irene, and Bramsen, Michele Bo, eds. Women and World Develop

ment. 	Washington, D.C.: Overseas Development Council, 1976.
 

I. 	A Comment on the Role of Women in Agriculture
 

Margaret Mead
 

II. Fairy Tales and Facts: Economy, Family, Fertility, and the 

Female
 

Rae Lesser Blumberg
 

III. 	 The Adverse Impact of Development on Women
 

Irene Tinker
 

IV. 	 The Moslem World: Women Excluded from Development
 

Fatima Mernissi
 

V. 	A Critical Analysis of Latin American Programs to Integrate
 
Women in Development
 

Teresa 	Orrco de Figueroa
 

VI. 	 Women in Cities: Problems and Perspectives
 

Hanna Papanek
 

VII. 	 Women in Development: Urban Life and Labor
 

Nadia H. Youssef
 

The 	Urbanization
VIII. 	Women in African Towns South of the Sahara: 


Dilemma
 

Kenneth 	Little
 

A View 	from a Village in Yucatan
IX. 	 The Dilemma of Peasant Women: 


Mary Elmendorf
 

X. 	Toward Liberating Women: A Communications Perspective
 

Mallica Vjrathon
 

XI. A 	Case for Women as Co-Managers: The Family as a General Model
 

of Human Social Organization
 

Ulla Olin
 



- 15 

28. Wellesley Editorial Committee. Women and National Development: The
 
Complexities of Change. Chicago and London: University of Chicago
 
Press, 1977.
 

TOWARD MODELS OF DEVELOPMENT
 

Theories of Development: An Assessment
 

Carolyn M. Elliott
 

Definitions of Women and Development: An African Perspective
 

Achola 0. Pala
 

Development Planning for Women
 

Hanna Papanek
 

CHANGING MODES OF PRODUCTION
 

Introduction
 

Helen I. Safa
 

Women in the Informal Labor Sector: The Case of Mexico City
 

Lourdes Arizpe
 

Industrialization, Monopoly Capitalism, and Women's Work in
 
Guatemala
 

Norma S. Chinchilla
 

Sex Roles and Social Change: A Comparative Appraisal of Turkey's
 
Women
 

Deniz Kandiyoti
 

Class Structure and Female Autonomy in Rural Java
 

Ann Stoler
 

WOMEN AND SYMBOLIC SYSTEMS
 

Introduction
 

Felicia Ifeoma Ekejiuba
 

Biological Events and Cultural Control
 

Carol P. MacCormack
 

Women, Saints, and Sanctuaries
 

Fatima Mernissi
 

Women and the Hindu Tradition
 

Susan S. Wadley
 



- 16 -

Wellesley Editorial Committee, Women and National Development (con't)
 

MIGRANTS AND WOMEN WHO WAIT 

Introduction 

Lisa Peattie
 

Migration and Labor Force Participation of Latin American Women:
 
The Domestic Servants in the Cities 

Elizabeth Jelin
 

Female Status, the Family, and Male Dominance in a West Indian
 

Community
 

Yolanda T. Moses
 

Women and Men, Power and Powerlessness in Lesotho
 

Martha Mueller
 

How African Women Cope with Migrant Labor in South Africa
 

Harriet Sibisi
 

Women and Migration in Contemporary West Africa
 

Niara Sudarkasa
 

POLITICS AND INSTITUTIONS 

introduction
 

Jane S. Jaquette
 

Raising the Status of Women Through Law: The Case of Israel
 

Pnina Lahav
 

The Shaping of the Kaum Ibu (Women's Section) of the United 
Malays National Organization
 

Leonore Manderson
 

The Case of Eva Peron
 

Marysa Navarro
 

WOMEN, EDUCATION, AND LABOR FORCE PARTICIPATION
 

Introduction
 

.Cynthia Nelson
 

Social Change and Sexual Differentiation in the Cameroon and the
 

Ivory Coast
 

Remi Clignet
 



- 17 -


Wellesley Editorial Committee, Women and National Development (con't) 

Women's Labor Force Participation in a Developing Society: 
Case of Brazil 

The 

Glaura Vasques de Miranda 

METHODOLOGY AND DATA COLLECTION
 

Introduction
 

Nadia H. Youssef
 

Talking Pictures: Field Method and Visual Mode
 

Ximena Bunster B.
 

Sexuality and Birth Control Decisions among Lebanese Couples
 

Mary Chamie
 

IMPLICATIONS
 

Reflections on the Conference on Women and Development: Intro
duction
 

Michelle McAlpin
 

Reflections: I
 

Bolanle Awe
 

Reflections: II
 

Lourdes Casals
 

Reflections: III
 

Eleanor Leacock
 

Reflections: IV
 

Vina Mazumdax
 

Reflections: V
 

May Ahdab-Yehia
 



- 18 

29. Wingspread Workshop on Women and Development. Women and Development.
 
Report of a Wingspread Workshop, June 1976. Racine, Wisc: The
 
Johnson Foundation, 1977.
 

REPORTS OF THE WORK GROUPS 

A. Women and the World Economic Order 

B. Labor Force Participation of Women
 

C. Women and Health
 

D. Women and Political Participation
 

E. Education and Training as They Affect Women
 

F. Women and the Family
 



- 19 -

GENERAL
 

30. 	Abadan-Unat, Nermin. "The Modernization of Turkish Women." Middle
 
East Journal 32 (Summer 1978):291-306.
 

31. 	Abbott, Susan. "Women's Importance for Kenyan Rural Development."
 
Community Development Journal 10 (October 1975):179-182.
 

32. 	 Abdullah, Tahrunnessa.Ahmed. Village Women as I Saw Them. Comilla:
 
Bangladesh Academy for Rural Development, September 1976.
 

33. Adibe, Marie-Louise, and Tessa, Andrea. "Position and Problems of the
 
Woman in French-speaking Africa: II. Gabon." Women Today 6
 
(December 1964) :49-51.
 

34. 	 Arens, Jenneke, and Beurden, Jos van. Jhagrapur: Poor Peasants and
 
Women in a Village in Bangladesh. Amsterdam: Third World
 
Publications, 1977.
 

35. 	 Asian and Pacific Centre for Women and Development. APCWD Women's Re
source Book. New York: International Women's Tribune Centre, 1978.
 

36. 	 Aswad, Barbara C. "Key and Peripheral Roles of Noble Women in a Middle
 
Eastern Plains Village." Anthropological Quarterly 40 (July 1967):
 
139-152.
 

37. 	 Badran, Hoda. "Arab Women in National Development. A Study of Three
 
Arab Countries: Egypt, Lebanon and Sudan." Paper prepared for
 
the Seminar on Arab Women in National Development held in Cairo,
 
24-30 September 1972, sponsored by UNICEF in cooperation with the
 
Arab League and ASFEC.
 

38. 	 Battad, Josephine. "Determinants of Nutritional Status in Rural Philip
pine Households." Paper presented at Workshop on Household Studies,
 
Agricultural Development Council, Singapore, 3-7 August 1976.
 

For Their 	Triumphs and for Their Tears: Conditions
39. 	 Bernstein, Hilda. 

and Resistance of Women in Apartheid South Africa. Cambridge,
 
England: International Defence and Aid Fund, 1975.
 

40. Birdsall, Nancy, and McGreevey, William P. "The Second Sex in the
 

Third World: Is Female Poverty a Development Issue?" Paper
 

prepared for International Center for Research on Women Policy
 

Roundtable, Washington, D.C., 21 June 1978.
 

Blake, Judith. "The Changing Status of Women in Developed Countries."
41. 

Scientific American 231 (September 1974):137-147.
 

42. 	 Boserup, Ester. Woman's Role in Economic Development. New York:
 

St. Martin's Press, 1970.
 

43. 	 Boserup, Ester, and Liljencrantz, Christina. Integration of Women in
 

Development: Why, When, How. New York: United Nations Development
 

Programme, 1975.
 



- 20 -

New York:
44. 	 Boulding, Elise. Women in the Twentieth Century World. 


Halsted Press, 1977.
 

45. 	 Boulding, Elise, et al. Handbook of International Data on Women.
 

New York: Halsted Press, 1976.
 

46. Bulletin of Concerned Asian Scholars. Special issue, "Asian Women."
 

Vol. 7, no. 1 (1975).
 

Vol. 7, no. 4 (1975).
47. . "Supplement: Women in Asia, Part II." 


48. 	 Burke, M'.ry P. "Women: The Missing Piece in the Development Puzzle."
 

Agenda I (March 1978):1-5.
 

49. 	 Butler, Lorna Michael. "International Development - A Responsibility
 

of the Land-Grant University." Paper presented to University of
 

Hawaii College of Tropical Agriculture and Human Resources All-


Faculty Conferences, Honolulu, 8 January 1979.
 

Buvini6, Mayra, and Von Elm, Barbara. "Women-Headed Households: The
50. 

Ignored Factor in Development Planning." Report submitted to
 

AID/WID March 1978.
 

Castillo, Gelia T. The Changing Role of Women in Rural Societies: A
51. 

Summary of Trends and Issues. New York: Agricultural Development
 

Council, February 1977.
 

. The Women of Ceylon: Some Vital Statistics. Report pre52. 

pared for the ILO Comprehensive Employment Strategy Mission to
 

Ceylon, July 1971.
 

National 	Council on Women and Development - Ghana.
53. Cole, Jane. 

Regional Seminar on the Participation of Women in Political, Eco

nomic and Social Development, with Special Emphasis to Machinery to
 

Accelerate the Integration of Women in Development, Kathmandu,
 

15-22 February 1977.
 

The Missing Half:
54. 	 Colombo-Sacco, Daniela, and Lopez-Morales, Gloria. 


Woman, 1975. Rome: FAO, 1975.
 

Proceedings and Papers of the International
55. Cowan, Ann Bunzel, ed. 

Conference on Women and Food, University of Arizona, Tucson,
 

Consortium for International
Arizona, 	January 8-11, 1978, Vol. I. 

Development, 1978.
 

Women, Peripheries and Food Production
 
- Elise Boulding
 

Elements of the Food Production/Distribution System: An
 

Overview on How Women Can Contribute
 
- Douglas D. Caton
 

Sex Roles in Food Production and Food Distribution in the Sahel
 

- Kathleen Cloud
 

A Simplified Approach to Agricultural Systems
 

- Milo Cox
 



56. 


57. 


58. 


59. 


60. 


61. 


62. 


63. 


64. 


- 21 -

The World Food "Crisis" and the New Look in Agricultural Sector
 
Development Strategies
 

- John L. Fischer
 

The Rural Woman as Food Producer: An Assessment of the Resolu
tion on Women and Food from the World Food Conference in Rome,
 
1974
 

- Marianne Huggard 

Assistance, Hunger, and Malnutrition: The Commodity Systems
 
Approach
 

- Donald S. Leeper
 

Malnutrition in the Developing World
 
- George V. Poyner
 

Overcoming Malnutrition in Developing Countries: Focus on
 
Women and Food
 

- Barbara Schick
 

Women, Agriculture and Development in the Maya Lowlands: Profit
 
or Progress
 

- Olga Stavrakis and Marion Louise Marshall
 

Dauber, Roslyn, and Cain, Melinda, eds. Women and Technological Change
 
in Developing Countries. Boulder, Colo.: Westview Press, forth
coming.
 

Dearden, A., ed. Arab Women. Report No. 27. London: Minority Rights
 
Group, December 1975.
 

Dhindsa, Ragwinder Kaur. "Changing Status of Women in Rural India."
 
Ph.D. dissertation, University of Illinois, 1968.
 

Diamond, N. "Status of Women in Rural China." Bulletin of Concerned
 
Asian Scholars 7, no. 1 (1975):25-32.
 

Diebold de Cruz, Paula, and Pasos de Rappacioli, Mayra. Report on the
 
Role of Women in the Economic Development of Nicaragua. Managua:
 
Office of Planning and Development, USAID, November 1975.
 

Egypt, Central Agency for Public Mobilisation and Statistics, Popula
tion Studies and Research Centre. The Egyptian Woman in Two
 
Decades (1952-1972).
 

Epstein, T. Scarlett. "Self-Reliance for Rural Women." Assignment
 
Children 38 (April-June 1977):11-13.
 

Federation of Family Planning Associations. Women Today in Peninsular
 
Malaysia. Kuala Lumpur: Federation of Family Planning Associations,
 
1976.
 

Flora, Cornelia Butler. "Woman and Development: A World System
 
Approach." Paper presented at annual meeting of the Rural
 
Sociological Society, San Francisco, 31 August 1978.
 



- 22 

65. 	Flora, Cornelia B., and Johnson, Sue. "Discarding the Distaff: New
 
Roles for Rural Women." In Rural U.S.A.: Persistence and Change,
 
pp. 168-181. Ed. by Thomas R. Ford. Ames: Iowa State University
 
Press, 1978.
 

66. 	 Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations. Participation
 
of Women in Rural Development Programs. Rome: FAO, 1973.
 

67. 	 Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, Home Economics
 
and Social Programmes Service. "Report of the Expert Consultation
 
on the Integration of Rural Women in Development (Asia and the Far
 
East and the Near East Regions), 19-23 September 1977." Rome:
 
FAG, 1978.
 

68. 	General Federation of Iraq's Women. The Iraqi Woman. Baghdad:
 
General Federation of Iraq's Women, 1975.
 

69. 	 George, Emmet. "Women in Africa." Agenda 1 (February 1978): whole
 
issue.
 

70. 	 Germain, Adrienne. "Poor Rural Women: A Policy Perspective." Journal
 
of' International Affairs 30 (Fall/Winter 1976-77):1-20.
 

71. 	 . Women's Roles in Bangladesh Development: A Program Assess
ment. Dacca: Ford Foundation, April 1976.
 

72. Gervais, Jeanne. "Position and Problems of the Woman in French-

Speaking Africa: I. Ivory Coast." Women Today 6 (December 1964):
 
'9-51.
 

73. 	Giele, Janet Zollinger, and Smock, Audrey Chapman, eds. Women: Roles
 
and Status in Eight Countries. New York: John Wiley and Sons,
 
1977.
 

74. Gulhati, Kaval. "A Training Strategy for Women-to-Women Development
 
and Communication Networks." Development Communication Report,
 
No. 25 (1979):10.
 

75. 	 Gutto, S. B. 0. "The Status of Women in Kenya: A Study of Paternalism,
 
Inequality and Underprivilege." Discussion Paper No. 235. Nairobi:
 
Institute for Development Studies, University of Nairobi, 1976.
 

76. 	 Hammond, Dorothy, and Jablow, Alta. Women: Their Economic Role in
 
Traditional Societies. Reading, Mass.: Addison-Wesley, 1973.
 

77. Hansell, Frankie. "Review of Conditions Affecting the Integration of
 
Rural Women in Development in Ten Countries of FAO's Asia and the
 
Far East and Near East Regions." Working Paper, Expert Consulta
tion on the Integration of Rural Women in Development, Rome, Italy,
 

19-23 September 1977. Rome: FAO, September 1977. (ESHH:IRWD/77/l)
 

78. 	Hansen, Susan J. Women in Cuba: Fifteen Years of Development. Rome:
 
CESTA/AGRIMISSIO, February 1977.
 



- 23 

79. Hardiman, M. "A Preliminary Study of the Role of Women in Some Akan
 
Rural Communities." In Legon Family Research Papers, No. 1,
 
pp. 102-128. Ed. by Christine Oppong. Legon: Institute of
 
African Studies, 1974.
 

80. Hogan, Joanne, and Tienda, Marta. "Zinacanteco Women: Prediction for
 
Change in a Mexican Village." Paper presented at the annual meetings
 
of the Rural Sociological Society, 31 August- 3 September 1978.
 

81. Howell, Barbara, and Nemeth, Jill. "Women in Development." Background
 

Paper No. 29. New York: Bread for the World, 1978.
 

82. Huston, Perdita. Message from the Village. New York: Unipub, 1978.
 

83. . Third World Women Speak Out. New York: Praeger, 1979. 

84. IDS 	Bulletin (Institute of Development Studies, University of Sussex).
 
Special Issue on the Continuing Subordination of Women in the
 
Development Process, Vol. 10, No. 3 (April 1979).
 

85. 	 Institute of Southeast Asian Studies. Rural Asian Women: Status and
 
Environment. Singapore: Institute of Southeast Asian Studies, 1979.
 

86. 	 International Exchange News. Special Issue on Women and Development,
 
Vol. 22, No. 2 (Winter 1977-1978).
 

87. 	 International Institute of Differing Civilizations. Women's Role in
 
the Development of Tropical and Subtropical Countries. Brussels:
 
INCIDI, 1959.
 

88. 	 Jain, Devaki, ed. Indian Women. New Delhi: Publications Division,
 
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Government of India, 1975.
 

89. 	 Johan, Rounaq. "Women in Bangladesh." Paper written for the ITth
 
International Congress of Anthropological and Ethnological Sciences,
 
Chicago, August 1973. Dacca: Ford Foundation, February 1974.
 

90. 	Kabir, Khushi; Abed, Ayesha; and Chen, Marty. "Rural Women in Bangla
desh: Exploding Some Myths." Report No. 42. Dacca: Ford
 
Foundation, May 1976.
 

91. 	Kessler, Evelyn S. Women: An Anthropological View. New York: Holt,
 
Rinehart and Winston, 1976.
 

92. 	 King, Elizabeth. "Time Allocation in Philippine Rural Households."
 
Paper presented at the Workshop on Household Studies, Agricultural
 
Development Council, Singapore, 3-7 August 1976.
 

93. 	 Leavitt, Howard, and Boynton, Peter. "Appendix Q." In Communications
 
Technology for Development: Guidelines for Consultants Working
 
with the Agency for International Development. Washington, D.C.:
 
Academy for Educational Development, 1976.
 

94. 	 MacRae, Phyllis. "Elite Women in Tanzania: Patterns of Occupational
 
Mobility." M.A. thesis, University of Dar es Salaam, 1974.
 



- 24 

95. 	Maher, Vanessa. Women and Property in Morocco. Cambridge Studies in
 

Social Anthropology No. 10. London and New York: Cambridge
 
University Press, 1975.
 

96. 	 Mahmoud, Fatma Abdel. National Machinery to Accelerate the Integration
 

of Women in Development and to Eliminate Discrimination on Grounds
 

of Sex: Sudan. United Nations Interregional Seminar on National
 

Machinery to Accelerate the Integration of Women in Development and
 

to Eliminate Discrimination on Grounds of Sex, Ottawa, 4-17 Septem

ber 1974. (ESA/SDHA/AC.6/CP.11)
 

97. 	 Makil, Lorna P. "Women in Visayan Fishing Villages." Paper presented
 

at the Workshop on Household Studies, Agricultural Development
 
Council, Singapore, 3-7 August 1976.
 

Women's Informal Associations
98. March, Kathryn, 	and Taqqu, Rachele. 

in Developing Countries. Monograph Series. Ithaca: Center for
 

International Studies, Cornell University, forthcoming.
 

99. 	 Mbilinyi, Marjorie J. "The 'New Woman' and Traditional Norms in
 

Journal of Modern African Studies 10 (May 1972):57-72.
Tanzania." 


100. 	McCarthy, Florence E. "Bengali Village Women as Mediators of Social
 

Change." Human Organization 36 (Winter 1977):363-370.
 

The Status and Condition of Rural Women in Bangladesh.
101. 	 .
 
Dacca: Women's Section, Planning and Development Cell, Ministry
 

of Agriculture and Forests, June 1978.
 

102. 	 Merschrod, Kris. "Women and Decision Making at the Family and Community
 

Level: Housewives' Clubs in Honduras." Unpublished paper, 1979.
 

(Cornell University.)
 

103. 	Mickelwait, Donald R.; Riegelman, Mary Ann; and Sweet, Charles F.
 

Women in Rural Development: A Survey of the Roles of Women in
 

Ghana, Lesotho, Kenya, Nigeria, Bolivia, Paraguay and Peru.
 

Boulder, 	Colo.: Westview Press, 1976.
 

104. 	Misch, Marion. "Rural Women's Groups as Potential Change Agents: A
 

Study of Colombia, Korea and the Philippines." Report to TAB/AID,
 
May 1975.
 

105. 	Muntemba, Maud Shimwaayi. "The Needs of Women in Zambia." Paper
 

presented at Catholic Women's League Workshop, Lusaka, 1975.
 

Success and Failure." Paper
106. 	 . "Women's Projects in Zambia: 

presented at Workshop on Women, Abidjan, 1979.
 

ed. Indian Women: From Purdah to Modernity. New Delhi:
107. 	 Nanda, B. R., 

Vikas Publishing House, 1976.
 

108. 	 Nash, June. "Women in Development: Dependency and Exploitation."
 
Development and Change 8 (April 1977):161-182.
 

http:ESA/SDHA/AC.6/CP.11


- 25 

109. 	 National Council of Women of Thailand and Faculty of Social Adminis
tration, Thammasat University. "Survey Report on the Status of
 
Thai Women in Two Rura" Areas." Bangkok, September 1977.
 

110. National Family Planning Board. We the Women of Malaysia. Kuala
 

Lumpur, National Family Planning Board, 1976.
 

111. Nelson, N. "Network for Survival." Ceres 8 (April 1975):42-45.
 

112. 	 Nerlove, Marc. "Household and Economy: Toward a New Theory of Popu
lation and Economic Growth." Journal of Political Economy 82,
 
no. 2, pt. II (March-April 1974):S200-S218.
 

113. New TransCentury Foundation, Secretariat for Women in Development.
 
"Funding Resources for Women in Development Projects." Washington,
 
D.C., 1978.
 

114. 	 North, Jeanne, et al. Women in National Development in Ghana. Wash
ington, D.C.: Agency for International Development, April 1975.
 

115. 	 O'Barr, Jean. "Making the Invisible Visible: African Women in Poli
tics and Policy." African Studies Review 18 (December 1975):19-27.
 

116. 	 Obbo, Christine. "The Myth of Female Submission: Economic Activities
 
of Luo Women in Namuwongo-Wabigalo, Kampala." Paper presented at
 
8th Annual Conference of the East African Universities Social
 
Science Council, December 19th,-23rd 1972, Nairobi, Kenya.
 

117. 	 O'Kelly, Elizabeth. "Corn Mill Societier in the Southern Cameroons."
 
African Women 1 (June 1955):33-35.
 

118. 	 Pala, Achola 0. African Women in Rural Development: Research Trends
 
and Priorities. OLC Paper No. 12. Washington, D.C.: American
 
Council on Education, Overseas Liaison Committee, December 1976.
 

119. 	 . "Women and Development: An Overview of Kenya." Paper
 
presented at the American Council on Education, Overseas Liaison
 
Committee, Seminar on Women in Rural Development, .ashington, D.C.,
 
April 21-23, 1976.
 

120. 	 Palmer, ingrid. "Rural Women and the Basic Needs Approach." Interna
tional Labour Review 115 (January-February 1977):97-104.
 

121. 	 Papauek, Hanna. "The Differential Impact of Programs and Policies on
 
Women in Development." Paper presented at Workshop on Women and
 
Development, American Association for the Advancement of Science,
 
Washington, D.C., 26-27 March 1979.
 

122. . "Women in Sough and Southeast Asia: Issues and Research."
 
Signs: Journal of Women in Culture and Society 1 (Autumn 1975):
 
193-214.
 

123. Peace Corps Program and Training Journal 4, no. 6 (1977).
 



- 26 -

Female and Male in Latin America: Essays.

124. 	Pescatello, Ann M., ed. 


Pittsburgh: University of Pittsburgh Press, 1973.
 

Ceres 	8 (April 1975):50-53.
125. 	Presvelou, C. "The Invisible Woman." 


Puerta, Ricardo. "A Quasi--experimental Design to Test a Model for
126. 

Ph.D.
Program Impact: The Housewives' Program in Honduras." 


thesis, Cornell University, 1979.
 

"The Search for Origins: Unraveling the Threads
127. 	 Reiter, Rayna Rapp. 

of Gender Hierarchy." Critique of Anthropology 3, nos. 9 & 10
 

(1977):5-24.
 

Women 	in Bangladesh: A Village Study. Dacca: Ford

128. 	 Sattar, Ellen. 


Foundation, October 1974.
 

129. 	Schima, Marilyn E., and Holfeld, Joyce M. "Development of Voluntary
 

Health Organizations in Third World Countries Through Indigenous
 

Journal of Voluntary Action Research 6 (1978):73-79.
Leadership." 


"Water, Women and Development in Tanzania." Paper

130. 	Shapiro, Kenneth H. 


presented at Third Annual Conference of the International Water
 

Resources Association, 1978.
 

Smith, Peter C.; Khoo, Siew-Ean; and Go, Stella. "Patterns of Female
131. 

Honolulu: East-West Population Institute,
Migration in Asia." 


1979.
 

132. 	Smock, Audrey Chapman. "The Impact of Modernization on Women's Posi

tion in the Family in Ghana." In Sexual Stratification: A Cross-


Cultural View. Ed. by Alice Schlegel. New York: Columbia
 

University Press, 1977.
 

and Giele, Janet. Women and Society: An Interna133. 	Smock, Audrey C., 

New York: John Wiley, 1977.
tional 	Comparative Perspective. 


134. 	 Staudt, Kathleen A. "Administrative.Resources, Political Patrons, and
 
Journal
Redressing Sex Inequities: A Case from Western Kenya." 


of Developing Areas 12 (July 1978).
 

Late Colonial and Contemporary
. "Rural 	Women Leaders:
135. 

Rural 	Africana, forthcoming.
Contexts." 


"Sex, Ethnic, and Class Consciousness in Western Kenya."
136. .
 
Paper prepared for annual meeting of the African Studies Association,
 

Baltimore, November 1978.
 

A Framework
137. 	 . "Women and Participation in Rural Development: 


For Project Design and Policy-Oriented Research," Ithaca: Rural
 

Development Committee, Cornell University, forthcoming.
 

Women, Society and Change. Trans. by Margaret
138. 	 Sullerot, Evelyne. 

Scotford Archer. New York: McGraw-Hill, 1971.
 



- 27 

139. 	 Swantz, Marja Liisa. "The Church and the Changing Role of Women in
 
Tanzania." Unpublished paper.
 

140. 	Swedish International Development Authority. "Women in Developing
 
Countries: Ct.:e Studies of Six Countries." Stockholm, 1974.
 

141. 	Symons, H. J. "The Status of African Women." In The Study of Africa,
 
pp. 326-331. Ed. by Peter J. McEwan and Robert B. Sutcliffe.
 
London: Methuen and Co., 1965.
 

142. 	 Syson, Lucy. Some Aspects of "Traditional" and "Modern" Village Life
 
in Botswana: Report of an Enquiry in the Shoshong Area. Technical
 
Note No. 22. United Nations Development Programme, 1971. UNDP (SF)
 
Botswana Project BOT/67/501.
 

143. 	 Torres, Enriqueta B. "Household Technology Adoption among Rural House
holds in Laguna Province, Philippines." Paper presented at the
 
Workshop on Household Studies, Agricultural Development Council,
 
Singapore, 3-7 August, 1976.
 

144. 	Turner, Jane. "Suggestions to Enhance the Role and Status of the Rural
 
Women of Bolivia." USAID/Bolivia.
 

145. 	UNICEF. "Cnilren, Youth, Women and Development Plans: The Lome
 
Conference." Abidjan: UNICEF/Regional Office for West and
 
Central Africa, 1972.
 

146. 	United Nations. Report of the United Nation3 Regional Seminar on the
 
Participation of Women in Economic, Social and Political Develop
ment: Obstacles That Hinder Their Integration, Buenos Aires,
 
22-30 March 1976. New York: United Nations, 1976. (ST/ESA/SER.B/9)
 

147. United Nations Development Programme, Programme Policy and Evaluation
 
Division. "Guidelines on the Integration of Women into Development."
 
Document G3100-1. 1977.
 

148. 	 United Nations, Economic and Sczial Commission. Institutions and Organ
isations Concerned with the Participation of Lebanese Women in
 
Development. Prepared by the Economic Commission for Western Asia
 
Secretariat, 1974. (/ECWA/SDHS/l)
 

149. 	United Nations, Economic and Social Council, Centre for Social Develop
ment and Humanitarian Affairs. "Appropriate Technology for Coun
tries and the Needs of Rural Women." Prepared for meeting of the
 
Advisory Committee on the Application of Science and Technology to
 
Development, Ad Hoc Working Group on Appropriate Technology, Vienna,
 
16-20 May 1977. (ESA/S&T/AC.7/CRP.3/Add.3) 3 May 1977.
 

150. 	United Nations, Economic and Social Council, Centre for Social Develop
ment and Humanitarian Affairs, Department of Economic and Social
 
Affairs. "Water, Women and Development." Prepared for United
 
Nations Water Conference, Mar del Plata, Argentina, 14-25 March
 
1977. (E/Conf/70/A.19) 11 February 1977.
 

http:E/Conf/70/A.19


- 28 

151. 	United Nations, Economic Commission for Africa. The New International
 
Regional Conference on the
Economic Order - What Roles for Women? 


Implementation of National, Regional and World Plans of Action for
 

the Integration of Women in Development, Nouakchott, Mauritania,
 

27 September- 2 October 1977.
 

Origin and Growth of the African Research and Training Centre
152. .
 
for Women of the Economic Commission for Africa. 	Regional Confer

ence on the Implementation of National, Regional and World Plans of
 

Action for the Integration of Women in Development, Nouakchott,
 

Mauritania, 27 September- 2 October 1977.
 

Plan of Action for the Integration of Women in Development
153. .
 
in Africa. Addis Ababa: ECA, December 1974.
 

The Neglected Human Resources for African Development.
154. 	 . Women: 

Article for the special issue of Women in Development of the
 

Canadian Journal of African Studies. Addis Ababa: UNECA, Human
 

Resources Development Division, July 1972.
 

United Nations, Economic Commission for Africa, Social Development
155. 

The Status and Rule of Women in East Africa. Social
Section. 


United Nations, 1967.
Welfare Services in Africa, No. 6. New York: 


156. 	United States Agency for International Development. Report to Congress
 

on Women in Development. Washington, D.C.: USAID, August 1978.
 

157. 	United States Agency for International Development, Office of Women in
 

"Researchers and Development Practitioners Conference,
Development. 

November 17-18, .978."
 

Social Indicators of Equality
158. United States Commission on Civil Rights. 

for Minorities and Women. Washington, D.C.: U.S. Commission on
 

Civil Rights, August 1978.
 

and Caton, Douglas D. "A Strategy Paper for
159. 	Van Haeften, Roberta K., 

Integrating Less Developed Country Rural -omen into Their National
 

Economies." Washington, D.C.: USAID.
 

160. 	Vreedea de Stuers, Cora. Parda: A Study of Muslim Women's Life in
 

Northern India. Assen: Van Gorcum, 1968.
 

Ward, Barbara E. "Women and Technology in Developing Countries."
161. 

Impact of Science on Society 20 (January-March 1970):93-101.
 

162. Wellesley Editorial Committee. Special Issue: 	 "Women and National
 

Development: The Complexities of Change." Signs: Journal of
 

Women and Culture in Society 3 (Autumn 1977).
 

163. 	White, Gilbert F.; Bradley, David J.; and White, Anne U. Drawers of
 
Chicago: University
Water: Domestic Water Use in East Africa. 


of Chicago Press, 1972.
 



- 29 

164. Whiteford, Michael B. "Women, Migration and Social Change: A Colombian 
Case Study." International Migration Review 12 (1978):236-247. 

165. Wipper, Audrey. "Equal Rights for Women in Kenya." 
African Studies 9 (October 1971):429-442. 

Journal of Modern 

166. . "Introduction: The Underside of Development." 
Africana, no. 29 (Winter 1975/76):1-18. 

Rural 

167. Wipper, Audrey, ed. "Rural Women: Development or Underdevelopment?" 
Special issue of Rural Africana, no. 29 (Winter 1975/76). 

168. Wolf, Margery, and Witke, Roxane, eds. Women in Chinese Society. 

Stanford, Calif.: Stanford University Press, 1975. 

169. "Women and Heal'h." ISIS Bulletin, no. 8 (1978). 

170. Women for Women Research and Study Group. Women for Women, Bangladesh, 
1975. Dacca: University Press Ltd., 1975. 

171. Women in the Seventies. Report of a Seminar 7-11 July 1975, Grenada. 
Georgetown, Guyana: Caribbean Centre for Advanced Studies in Youth 
Work, Conmonwealth Youth Programme. 

172. "Women's Traditional Arts: The Politics of Aesthetics." Heresies: 
Feminist Publication on Art and Politics, no. 4 (Winter 1978), 
entire issue. 

A 

173. Young, Marilyn B., ed. Women in China: Studies in Social Change and 
Feminism. Ann Arbor: Center for Chinese Studies, University of 
Michigan, 1973. 

174. Zeidenstein, Sondra, and Zeidenstein, Laura. Observations on the Status 
of Women in Bangladesh. World Education Issues, No. 2. July 1974. 



- 30 -

AGRICULTURE
 

Change and

175. 	Abbott, Suaan. "Full-Time Farmers and Weekend Wives: 


Stress Among Rural Kikuyu Women." Ph.D. dissertation, University
 

of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, 1974.
 

Ascroft, Joseph; Rdling, Niels; Kariuki, Joseph; and Chege, Fred.
 
176. 


First Report of a Field
Extension and the Forgotten Farmer: 


Bulletin No. 37. Wageningen: Afdelingen voor
Experiment. 

Sociale Wetenschappen aan de Landbouwhogeschool, 1973.
 

"New Models for Agricultural Research and
 177. Ashby, Jacqueline A. 

Report prepared for
The Need to Integrate Women."
Extension: 


AID/WID, May 1979.
 

Notes on the Role of Rural Pakistani Women in Farming
178. Ashraf, Malik. 

Centro Internacional
Mexico:
in the Northwest Frontier Province. 


de Mejoramiento de Maiz y Trigo (CIMMYT).
 

Bader, Zinnat K. "Women, Private 
Property and Production in Bukoba."
 

179. 

M.A. thesis, University of Dar es Salaam, 1975.
 

"The Effect of Traditionalism on Rural Development:
180. Bakula, B. B. 

Political


The Case of the Omurunazi Ujamaa Village, Bukoba." 


Science Paper 6: Dissertation. University College, Dar es Salaam,
 

1969.
 

"The Division of Work According to Sex in African
 181. Baumann, Hermann. 

Africa 1 (July 1928):289-319.
Hoe Culture." 


"A Self-Help Approach for Rural Populations: 
Mobilizing


182. Bhatt, Ela. 
 (April-June
Assignment Children 38 
Agricultural Workers in India." 


1977):89-91.
 

"Mechanisation and the Wheat Revo
183. Billings, Martin, and Singh, Arian. 


Effects on Female Labour in Punjab." 
Economic and Politi

lution: 

cal Weekly 5 (December 26, 1970):AI69-AI74.
 

Mimeo
"Women's Involvement in Agriculture in Botswana." 
184. 	 Bond, C. A. 


graphed, November 1974.
 

"Women's Involvement in Integrated Farming Pilot 
Project."


185. . 

Mimeographed, February 1977.
 

Botswana, Ministry of Agriculture. "Evaluation of Female Field Staff
 186. 

in the Ministry of Agriculture." Mimeographed, 1978.
 

"Black Women in American Agriculture."
187. 	 Brown, Minnie Miller. 


Agricultural History 50 (January 1976):202-212.
 

"The Changing Role of
 
Bryceson, 	Deborah Fahy, and Mbilinyi, Marjorie.
188. 


From Peasants to Proletarians."
Tanzanian Women in Production: 

Bureau of Resource Assess-
Dar es Salaam:
Service Paper No. 78/5. 


ment and Land Use Planning, University of Dar 
es Salaam, 1978.
 



- 31 

189. 	Bustrillos, Nena R. "Contribution of Women in Tamil Nadu to Rural
 
Development." Seminar presentation at the Department of Home
 

Technology, University of the Philippines at Los Baflos, April 23,
 
1974.
 

190. 	Chakravorty, Shanti. "Farm Women Labcur: Waste and Exploitation."
 
Social Change 5 (March/June 1975):9-16.
 

191. 	 Clark, Barbara A. "The Work Done by Rural Women in Malawi." Eastern
 

Africa Journal of Rural Development 8, nos. 1-2 (1975):80-91.
 

192. 	Deere, Carmen Diana. "Rural Women's Subsistence Production in the
 

Capitalist Periphery." Review of Radical Political Economics 8
 
(Spring 1976):9-17.
 

193. 	 . "The Agricultural Division of Labor by Sex: Myths, Facts,
 
and Contradictions in the Northern Peruvian Sierra." Unpublished
 

paper, 1977. (University of Massachusetts, Amherst.)
 

194. 	 Dyson-.udson, Rada. "Men, Women and Work in a Pastoral Society."
 
Natural History 69 (December 1970):42-57.
 

195. 	 Eide, Wenche Barth, et al. Women in Food Production, Food Handling and
 

Nutrition, with Special Emphasis on Africa. New York: UNICEF,
 

Protein-Calorie Advisory Group (PAG) of the United Nations, June
 

1977.
 

196. Elwy, Elwya. Yemen Arab Republic: Social Services, Home Economics and
 

Women's Programmes in IRD. Integrated Rural Development Mission,
 

17-25 May 1975.
 

197. 	 Fagley, Richard M. "Rural Women as Food Producers." New York:
 

Commission of the Churches on International Affairs, 1975.
 

198. 	 Feder, Ernest. Strawberry Imperialism. The Hague: Institute of
 

Social Studies, 1977.
 

199. 	 Fleuret, Anne, and Fleuret, Patrick. "Sex Roles and Peasant Economics."
 

Paper presented at the annual meetings of the Southwestern Anthro

pological Association, San Diego, California, 8 April 1977.
 

200. Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations. The Integra

tion of Women in Agricultural and Rural Development. FAO Field
 

Programme Circular, 28 May 1975.
 

201. 	 . "Women in Forestry." FAO Forest News for Asia and the
 

Pacific 2, no. 3 (1978):1-24.
 

202. 	 Fortmann, L. P. "The Need for an Expanded Role for Women in Agricul

tural Extension in Tanzania." Special edition for XVI International
 

Conference of Agricultural Economists in Nairobi 26th July-4th
 

Eastern Africa Journal of Rural Development, 1976,
August 1976. 

pp. 99-108.
 



- 32 -

The Effect of National
"The Plight of the Invisible Farmer:
203. . 
In Women and Technological Change
Agricultural Policy on Women." 


Ed. by Roslyn Dauber and Melinda Cain.
in Developing Countries. 

Westview Press, forthcoming.
Boulder, Colo.: 


"Women and Tanzanian Agricultural Development." Economic
 .
204. 	
Research Bureau Paper 77.4. University of Dar es Salaam, 1978.
 

The Tanzanian Policy
"Women's Work in a Communal Setting:
205. _ 

of Ujamaa." Paper prepared for Symposium on Women and Work in
 

Africa, Urbana, Illinois, 29 April-1 May 1979.
 

Gallup, Cynthia. "Observations on the Role of Women in the Agriculture
206. 

Sector of Honduras." USAID/Honduras, January 1978.
 

The Experiences of Rural Men and
 207. Garrett, Patricia. "Growing Apart: 

Ph.D. thesis, University
Women in the Central Valley of Chile." 


of Wisconsin, 1978.
 

"Some Structural Constraints on the Agricultural Activities
 .
 
Madison:
208. 

The Chilean Hacienda." Research 	Paper No. 70.
of Women: 

Land Tenure Center, University of Wisconsin, December 1976.
 

Goody, Jack, and Buckley, Joan. "Inheritance and Women's Labour in
 209. 

Africa 43 	(April 1973):108-121.
Africa." 


"Women and the Household Economy." In
 
210. Hanger, Jane, and Moris, Jon. 
 Ed. by
An irrigated Rice Settlement in Kenya, pp. 209-244.
Mwea: 


MUnchen: 	Weltforum Verlag, 1973.
Robert Chambers and Jon Moris. 


"Case Studies, Department of the East, Upper Volta."
 211. Hemmings, Grace. 

Paper prepared for the Office of Women in Development, 	

USAID, 1979.
 

212. . "International Development and the Evolution of Women's
 
Paper prepared for Symposium
Economic Roles in Rural Upper Volta." 


on Women and Work in Africa, Urbana, Illinois, 29 April-
1 May 1979.
 

Unpublished

213. 	 Hill, Frances. "Farm Work, Femininity, and Feminism." 


paper, n.d. (Dept. of Political Science, Univ. of Texas at Austin.)
 

"The Value of Productive Time of Farm Wives:
 214. Huffman, Wallace E. 

Iowa, North Carolina and Oklahoma." American Journal of Agri

cultural Economics 58 (December 1976):836-841.
 

"The Role 	of Women in the Agri215. International Co-operative Alliance. 

Special section in Review of
 cultural Co-operative Movement." 


International Co-operation 71, no. 1 (1978):49-58.
 

Conditions of Work of Women and Young
216. 	 International Labor Office. 

Workers on Plantations. Geneva: ILO, 1970.
 

The Role of Women in Nigerian Agriculture. Rome:
 
217. 	 Janelid, Ingrid. 


FAO, 1975.
 



- 33 

218. 	 Janelid, Ingrid. Small Farmer Development and the Participation of
 

Women. Rome: FAO, 1977.
 

"Women's Legal Access to Agrarian Resources."
219. 	 Jones, Christina Chlora. 

Paper prepared for Office of Women in Development, USAID, 1979.
 

220. 	Kajumulo, Anna. "Who Runs Smallholder Agriculture in East Africa?"
 

Unpublished paper, University of Uppsala, 1979.
 

221. 	Kohl, Seena B. Working Together: Women and Family in Southwestern
 

Saskatchewan. Toronto: Holt, Rinehart and Winston of Canada, 1976.
 

"The Changing Role of Women in Food and Agricultural
222. Lawson, Rowena M. 

Cultures et D6veloppement 8, no. 4 (1976):595-606.
Marketing." 


"The Role 	of Women in Food and Agricultural Marketing (with
223. 	 .
 
Special Reference to West Africa)." Unpublished paper. (Depart

ment of Economics, University of Hull.)
 

224. 	 MacCormack, Carol P. "Control of Land, Labour and Capital in Rural
 

Southern Sierra Leone." Paper prepared for Symposium on Women and
 

Work in Africa, Urbana, Illinois, 29 April-1 May, 1979.
 

Indian Dairyman 24
225. 	 Marsden, A. W. "Dairy Training for Rural Women." 


(October 1972):257-260.
 

"Women's Role in Rice Processing." In Women for
226. 	 Martius, Gudrun von. 

Women, Bangladesh, 1975. By Women for Women Research and Study
 

Group. Dacca: University Press Ltd., 1975.
 

227. Michaelson, Evalyn Jacobson, and Goldschmidt, Walter. "Female Roles
 

and Male Dominance among Peasants." Southwestern Journal of
 

Anthropology 27 (Winter 1971):330-352.
 

228. 	 Moock, Peter R. "The Efficiency of Women as Farm Managers: Kenya."
 

American Journal of Agricultural Economics 58 (December 1976):
 

831-835.
 

229. Muchena, Olivia N. "Women, Subsistence Farming and Extension Services
 

in the Tribal Trust Lands of Rhodesia." M.S. thesis, Cornell
 

University, 1977.
 

230. 	 Muntemba, Maud 'nimwaayi. "Women in Agricultural Change in the Railway
 

Region of Lambia: Dispossession and Counter-Strategies, 1930-1970."
 

Paper prepared for Symposium on Women and Work in Africa, Urbana,
 

Illinois, 	29 April- 1 May, 1979.
 

231. . "Women in Agricultural Change: The Case of Kabwe Rural
 

District." Paper presented at the Colloquium on Women in Africa,
 

University of California, Los Angeles, 1974.
 

"Women as 	a Productive Force in the
232. Ngalula, Theresia Kulwa Frances. 

A Case Study of Buhongwa Village in
Tanzanian Rural Society: 


Mwanza District." M.A. thesis, University of Dar es Salaam, 1977.
 



- 34 

233. 	Okoth-Ogendo, H. W. 0. "The Changing System of Land Tenure and the
 

Rights of Women." Paper prepared for Conference on Assembling and
 

Collecting of Data on the Participation of Women in Kenya Society,
 

Nairobi, 	August 1975.
 

a Purdah Society." Human234. Papanek, Hanna. "The Woman Field Worker in 
Orlanization 23 (Summer 1964):160-163.
 

235. 	Purvis, Barbara M. "Development of Extension Programmes for Rural
 

Women in S.E. Asia: West Malaysia as a Case." M.Ag.Sci. thesis,
 

University of Malaysia, 1974.
 

236. Ryan, James G.; Ghodake, R. D.; and Sarin, R. "Labor Use and Labor
 

Markets in Semi-Arid Tropical Rural Villages of Peninsular India."
 

Paper presented at Workshop on Socio-economic Constraints to
 

Development of Semi-Arid Tropical Agriculture, International Center
 

for Research in the Semi-Arid Tropics, Hyderabad, 1979.
 

237. 	Saeed, Kishwar. Rural Women's Participation in Farm Operations.
 

Lyallpur: West Pakistan Agricultural University, 1966.
 

"Land Ownership and Women's
238. 	 Salamon, Sonya, and Keim, Ann Mackey. 

Puwer in a Midwestern Farming Community." Journal of Marriage and
 

the Family 41 (February 1979):109-119.
 

Salviano, Olivia M. M. de Faria, and Nifio Velgzquez, Edilberto. "La

239. 


participacion de la esposa compesina en la toma de decisiones y en
 

la produccion agropecuaria/Participation of the Rural Woman in
 

Making Decisions in Agricultural Production." Agrociencia, no. 12
 

(1973):57-68.
 

240. 	Smithells, Janice. "Agricultural Extension Work Among Rural Women:
 

An Assessment of Staff Training Needs in Selected Developing Coun

tries." University of Reading Agricultural Extension and Rural
 

Development Centre, March 1972.
 

Spencer, Dunstan S. C. African Women in Agricultural Development: A
241. 

Case Study in Sierra Leone. OLC Paper No. 9. Washington: Overseas
 

Liaison Committee and American Council on Education, June 1976.
 

242. 	 . "A Note on Research into the Use of Female Labor in Sierra
 

Leone Agriculture." Unpublished paper, Njala University College.
 

Staudt, Kathleen. "Agricultural Policy, Political Power and Women
 

Farmers in Western Kenya." Ph.D. dissertation, University of
 

Wisconsin, 1976.
 

243. 


A Case Study of Male Prefer
244. . "Agricultural Productivity Gaps: 


ence in Government Policy Implementation." Development and Change
 

9 (July 1978):439-457.
 

"Class and Sex in the Politics of Women Farmers." Journal

245. 	 .
 

of Politics 41 (May 1979).
 



- 35 

246. 	 . "Women Farmers and Inequities in Agricultural Services." 
Rural Africana, no. 29 (Winter 1975-1976):81-94. 

247. 	Storgaard, Birgit. "Women in Ujamaa Villages." Rural Africana, no. 29
 
(Winter 1975-1976):135-155.
 

248. 	Strathern, Marilyn. Women in Between; Female Roles in a Male World:
 
Mount Hagen, New Guinea. New York: Seminar Press, 1972.
 

249. 	 Swantz, Marja-Liisa. "Strain and Strength Among Peasant Women in
 
Tanzania." Research Paper No. 49. Dar es Salaam: Bureau of
 
Resource Assessment and Land Use Planning, University of Dar es
 
Salaam, May 1977.
 

250. Tan 	Kim Yong, Uraivan. "The Position of Women and Their Contribution
 
to Rural Productive Efforts: A Comparison Based on a Case Study of
 
Chiang Mai." M.S. thesis, Asian Institute of Technology, 1976.
 

251. 	Vallenga, Dorothy Dee. "Differentiation Among Women Farmers in the
 
Rural Areas of Ghana." Labour and Society 2, no. 2 (1977).
 

252. Wachtel, Eleanor. "A Farm of One's Own: The Rural Orientation of
 
Women's Group Enterprises in Nakuru, Kenya." Rural Africana, no. 29
 

(Winter 1975-1976):69-80.
 

253. 	Wallis, H. M. "The Role of Women in Agricultural Change in Sarawak
 
1959-1964." In Change in Agriculture, pp. 677-685. Ed. by A. H.
 
Bunting. New York: Praeger Publishers, 1970.
 

254. 	Weil, Peter M. "Wet Rice, Women, and Adaptation in the Gambia." Rural
 
Africana, no. 19 (Winter 1973):20-29.
 

255. Wijayaratne, C. M.; Gunawardana, A. M. T.; and Asmar, Samir. "Study of
 
Income-Generating Activities for Farm Women." Colombo: Agrarian
 
Research and Training Institute, 1978.
 

256. Wills, Jane. "A Study of Time Allocation by Rural Women and Their
 

Place in Decision-Making." Rural Development Research Paper No. 44.
 

Makerere Univprsity, Faculty of Agriculture, 1967.
 

257. 	 Winans, E. V. "Migration and the Structure of Participation: An
 

Investigation of the Effects of Migration on Small Farms and the
 

Role of Rural Women." Technical paper prepared for the I.L.O.
 
Mission for Kenya, 1972.
 

258. 	 Young, Sherilynn. "Fertility and Famine: Women's Agricultural History
 

in Southern Mozambique." In The Roots of Rural Poverty in Central
 

and Southern Africa, pp. 66-81. Ed. by Robin Palmer and Neil
 
Parsons. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1977.
 

259. 	 Youssef, Nadia H. "Women and Agricultural Production in Muslim
 
Societies." Studies in Comparative International Development
 
(New Brunswick) 12, no. 1 (1977).
 



- 36 -

ECONOMIC PARTICIPATION
 

"The Role 	of Women in Integrated Rural Development."
260. Ahmed, Anis. 

Integrated Rural Development Review 1 (December 1975):31-35.
 

"A Re-examination of the Cross261. Aronoff, Joel, and Crano, William D. 


Cultural Principles of Task Segregation and Sex Role Differentia

tion in the Family." American Sociological Review 49 (February
 

1975):12-20.
 

"Social and Economic Organization in Rural
 262. Bailey, L. Conner, Jr. 

Ph.D. thesis, Cornell University, 1979.
Malay Society." 


"Women in 	Kenya's Rural Economy." Kenya Education

263. 	Barnes, Carolyn. 


Review 2 (December 1975):35-46.
 

264. 	Barnes, Victoria, et al. The Participation of Rural Women in
 

Development. Paris: IRAM, April 1976.
 

"Women and Dependent Development: A
 
265. Bossen, Laurel Herbenar. 


Comparison of Women's Economic and Social Roles in Guatemala."
 

Ph.D. dissertation, State University of New York at Albany, 
1978.
 

Brown, Barbara B. "Women's Role in the Development in the Kgatleng
266. 

District in Botswana: A Preliminary Report." Unpublished paper,
 

July 1978.
 

267. Cain, M. "Agricultural Technology and Labor Displacement in Indonesia
 
In Women and Technological
with Specific Implications for Women." 


Ed. by Roslyn Dauber and Melinda
Change in Developing Countries. 

Westview Press, forthcoming.
Cain. Boulder, Colo.: 


Its Importance for 	African
 268. 	 Carr, Marilyn. "Appropriate Technology: 

Report prepared for the ACWW workshop on "Women in Africa
 Women." 


Today," Karen College, Nairobi, Kenya, 1977.
 

"Rural Chinese Women and the Socialist Revolution: An
 
269. Chan, Anita. 


Journal of Contemporary
Inquiry into the Economics of Sexism." 


Asia 4, no. 2 (1974):197-208.
 

Special joint issue of Southeast
 270. "Changing Role of S.E. Asian Women." 


Asia Chronicle, no. 66 (January-February 1979), and 
Pacific Research
 

9, nos. 5-6 (July-October 1978).
 

Women and 	the Party in Revolutionary China.

Woman-Work:
271. 	 Davin, Delia. 


Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1976.
 

Debelian, L. Women's Labour Contribution Towards Rural Development.
272. 	
Addis Ababa, revised draft 7 May 1973. (UN 14/3, RU 1/4)
 

"Sex-Age Patterns of Labour Force Participation by
273. Denti, Ettore. 

Urban and Rural Populations." International Labour Review 98
 

(December 1968):525-550.
 



- 37 

274. 	 Dhamija, Jasleen. "Handicrafts: A Source of Employment for Women in
 

Developing Rural Economies." International Labour Review 112
 
(December 1975):459-465.
 

275. 	 Dixon, Ruth B. Rural Women at Work: Strategies for Development in
 

South Asia. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1978.
 

276. . "Women's Employment in the Context of Agrarian Reform and
 

Rural Development: A Review of Programs and Policies." Paper
 

prepared for the Office of Women in Development, USAID, 1979.
 

277. 	 Elad, Teresia. "Women and Development Planning." Paper prepared for
 

Symposium on Women and Work in Africa, Urbana, Illinois, 29 April

1 May 1979.
 

278. 	 Feldman, Shelley, and McCarthy, Florence E. "Conditions Influencing
 

Rural and Town Women's Participation in the Labor Force: Some
 

Considerations." Bengali Studies Conference, University of
 

Chicago, 1977.
 

Fleuret, Anne. "Physical Mobility Among Shambaa Women." Unpublished
279. 

paper, n.d.
 

"The Role 	of Women in Rural Markets: Lushoto, Tanzania."
280. 	 .
 
Paper presented at 1st Women and Anthropology Symposium, Sacramento,
 

Calif., March 1977.
 

281. Fleuret, Patrick C., and Fleuret, Anne K. "Fuelwood Use in a Peasant
 

Community: A Tanzanian Case Study." Journal of Developing Areas
 

12 (April 1978):315-322.
 

282. Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations/German
 

Foundation for International Development. Report on seminar on
 

The Involvement of Women in Cooperatives and Other Self-Help
 
Organisations in English-Speaking African Countries, Nairobi,
 

Kenya, 1-15 October 1974. Rome: FAO, 1975. (IL 3/76 DSE/FAO)
 

283. 	 Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations; Human
 

Resources, Institutions and Agrarian Reform Division; Home
 

Economics and Social Programmes Service. "FAO Approach to
 

Enhancing the Role of Women in Rural Economies." Rome: FAO, 1978.
 

The Role of Women in Contributing to Family
284. 	 Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung. 

Income. Proceedings of the Regional Workshop in Bangkok,
 

19-23 July 1976. Bangkok: Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung, June 1977.
 

285. Gerard, Renee. "A Feasibility Study of Productive/Income-Generating
 
Activities for Rural Women in Bangladesh." Dacca: UNICEF, Women's
 

Development Program, 1977.
 

286. 	 Hart, Gillian. "Labor Allocation Strategies in Rural Javanese House

holds." Ph.D. thesis, Cornell University, 1978.
 



- 38 

287. 	Hart, Gillian. "Women's Participation in the Labor Force: Implications
 

for Employment and Health/Nutrition Programs." Unpublished paper,
 

Department of Agricultural Economics, Cornell University, 1975.
 

288. Hart, Gillian, and Sisler, Daniel. "Aspects of Rural Labor Market
 

Operation: A Javanese Case Study." American Journal of Agricul

tural Economics 60 (December 1978):821-826.
 

"Base-Line Study for Socio-economic Evalua289. 	Hemmings-Gapihan, Grace. 

tion of Tangaye Solar Installation." Paper prepared for AAS Work

shop on Women and Technology in Development, Brookings Institution,
 

Washington, D.C., 26-27 March 1979.
 

290. 	Hill, Polly. "Hidden Trade in Hausaland." Man 4 (September 1969):
 

392-409.
 

291. 	Hirschman, Charles, and Aghajanian, Akbar. "Women in the Labor Force
 
The Case of Peninsular Malaysia,
During Socioeconomic Development: 


1957-1970." Unpublished paper.
 

292. 	 Hoskins, M. "Social and Economic Development in Upper Volta: Woman's
 

Perspective." USAID/(REDSO/WA), April 1978. (Mimeographed.)
 

"Issues in Woman's Role in Economic Development:
293. Huntington, Suellen. 

Critique and Alternatives." Journal of iarriage and the Family 37
 

(November 1975):1001-1012.
 

Statistical Data Relating to Women's Participation in 	Economic
294. 	 ILO. 

Activity in African Countries. Geneva: ILO, 1971.
 

295. ILO, Office for Women Workers' Questions. 	 "Women, Technology and the
 

Development Process." An ILO contribution to the African Regional
 

Meeting on UN Conference on Science and Technology for Development
 

(UNCSTD), Cairo, 24-29 July 1978. (ILO/W.3/1978)
 

Report on 	ILO/ECA/
296. 	 ILO/Swedish International Development Authority. 


YWCA/SIDA Workshop on Participation of Women in Handicrafts and
 
Geneva: ILO,


Small Industries, Kitwe, Zambia, 9-20 December 1974. 


1975. (ISBN 92-2-101298-0)
 

Integrating
297. 	 International Bank for Reconstruction and Development. 

World Bank, 1975.
Women into Development. Washington, D.C.: 


"Sex Roles and Economic Change in Africe."
298. 	 LeVine, Robert A. 

Ethnology 5 (April 1966):186-193.
 

299. 	 Lewis, Barbara C. "Petty Trade and Other Employment Options for the
 
Paper prepared for the AAAS
Uneducated Urban West African Women." 


Workshop on Women in Development, Brookings Institution, 26-27 March
 

1979.
 

"Women Workers in Multinational. Corporations 	in
300. 	 Lim, Linda Y. C. 

Developing Countries." Paper prepared for the AAAS Workshop on
 

Women in Development, Brookings Institution, Washington, D.C.,
 

26-27 March 1979.
 



- 39 

301. 	Lindenbaum, Shirley. The Social and Economic Status of Women in
 
Bangladesh. Dacca: Ford Foundation, April 1974.
 

302. 	 Malallah, Muhammad A., ed. Proceedings of the Second Symposium on
 
Manpower Development: The Role of the Jordanian Woman, Amman,
 

4-7 April 1976. Amman: Department of Woman Affairs, Ministry of
 
Labor, 1976.
 

303. 	Mintz, Sidney W. "Men, Women, and Trade." Comparative Studies in
 
Society and History 13 (July 1971):247-269.
 

304. 	NGO Task Force on Roles of Women for UN Conference on Science and
 

Technology for Development. "Women in Science and Technology for
 

Development." Background discussion paper for presentation at 3rd
 

Preparatory Conference for UNCSTD, 22 January-5 February 1979.
 

305. 	Nontogmah, Matilda A. "The Image of Women as Workers: With Special
 
Emphasis on Ghanian Women WorkerL.." Paper prepared for Symposium
 

on Women and Work in Africa, Urbana, Ill., 29 April-1 May 1979.
 

306. 	 Nouacer, Khadidja. "The Changing Status of Women and the Employment
 

of Women in Morocco." International Social Science Journal 14,
 

no. 1 (1962):124-129.
 

307. Organization of American States. Women in the Latin American Labour
 

Force. Special Committee for Studies and Recommendations of the
 

Inter-American Commission of Women for the World Conference of
 

InttL1ational Women's Year (CEER/CIM), May 26-28 1975, Caracas.
 

308. Organization of American States, InLer-American Economic and Social
 

Council - Cepices. The Decade of Women 1976-1985: Equality,
 

Develolmient and Peace. Cepices, Subcommittee on Prograr and Budget,
 

15-23 September 1977, Washington, D.C.
 

309. 	 Sachak, N. A. "Notes on Formulating a Research Proposal for the ILO
 

Employment Programme in Tanzania, Especially in Relation to
 

Creating Employment Opportunities for Rural Women." Service Paper
 

No. 78/8. Bureau of Resource Assessment and Land Use Planning,
 

University of Dar es 	Salaam, 1978.
 

Conflict and Contradiction in the
3K0. Schuster, Ilsa. "Marginal Lives: 

Position of Female Traders in Lusaka, Zambia." Paper prepared for
 

Symposium 	on Women and Work in Africa, Urbana, Ill., 29 April
1 May 1979.
 

311. _. New Women of Lusaka. Palo Alto, Calif.: Mayfield, 197fi.
 

Simmons, Emmy B. Economic Research on Women in Rural Development in
312. 

Northern Nigeria. OLC Paper No. 10. Washington: American Council
 

on Eudcation, September 1976.
 

313. 	 . "The Small-Scale Rural Food-Processing Industry in Northern
 

Food Research Institute Studies 14, no. 2 (1975):147-161.
Nigeria." 




314. 


315. 


316. 


317. 


318. 


319. 


320. 


321. 


322. 


323. 


324. 


- 40 -

Smith, Judy. Something Old, Something New, Something Borrowed,
 

Something Due: Women and Appropriate Technoloy. NCAT Brief 1,
 

No. 1. Butte, Mont., and Washington, D.C.: National Center for
 

Appropriate Technology, August 1978.
 

Stamp, Patricia. 'Perceptions of Change arid Economic Strategy Among
 

Kikuyu Women of Mitero, Kenya." Rural Africana, no. 29 (Winter
 

1975-1976):19-44.
 

"Women and the Labor Force in Kenya 1895-1964."
Stichter, Sharon. 

Rural Africana, no. 29 (Winter 1975-1976):45-68.
 

Stoler, Ann. "Class Structure and Female Autonomy in Rural Java."
 

Journal of Women ard Culture in Society 3 (Autumn 1977):
Signs: 

74-89.
 

Strange, Heather. The Weavers of Rusik: Working Women in a Malay
 

Village. Ph.D. dissertation, New York University, 1971.
 

Seminar on the Participation
United Nations, Division of Human Rights. 


of Women in Economic Life (with Reference to the Implementation 
of
 

10 of the Declaration on the Elimination of Discrimination
Article 

Against Women and of General Assembly Resolution 2716 (XXV)_,
 

New York:
Libreville, Republic of Gabon, 27 July- 9 August 1971. 


United Nations, 1971. (ST/TAO/HR/43)
 

United Nations, Economic and Social Commission for Asia 
and 	the
 

"Report
Pacific/FAO Regional Oftice for Asia and the Far East. 


on the ESCAP/FAO Inter-country Project for the Promotion and
 

Training of Rural Women in Income-Raising Group Activities 
in Nine
 

Bangkok: ESCAP/FAO
Asian Countries, February 1978 -March 1979." 


Regioral Office for Asia and the Far East, n.d.
 

United Nations, Economic and Social Commission for Asia 
and 	the
 

Pacific/FAO Inter-country Project for the Promotion and Training
 
Learning from
of Rural Women in Income-Raising Group Activities. 


Rural Women: Village-Level Success Cases of Rural Women's Grop
 
Bangkok: ESCAP/FAO Inter-country
Income-Raising Activities. 


Project for the Promotion and Training of Rural Women 
in Income-


Raising Group Activities, 1979.
 

United Nations, Economic Commission for Africa. Towards Full Employ-

Addis Ababa:
 ment in Ethiopia: The Necessary Role of Women. 


Economic Commission for Africa, Human Resources Development
 

Division, Women's Programme Unit, December 1972.
 

Overall
 

Evaluation of the Special Rural Development Progr:m. IDS Occa

sional Paper No. 12. Nairobi: Institute for Development Studies,
 

University of Nairobi, Institute for Development Studies. 


University of Nairobi, 1975.
 

Van Dusen, Roxann A. "Integrating Women into National Economies:
 

Programming Considerations with Special Reference to 
the Near East."
 

Paper presented to Office of Technical Support, Near 
East Bureau,
 

USAID, 1977.
 



- 41 

325. 	Walker, Kathryn E., and Hauck, Hazel M. "Women's Work in Changing

Villages." Journal of Home Economics 56 (April 1964):233-238.
 

326. Wilson, Francine. "Reinventing the Past and Circumscribing the Future:
 
Authenticit4 and the Negative Image of Women's Work in Zaire."
 
Paper presented at Symposium on Women and Work in Africa, Urbana,
 
Ill., 29 April- 1 May 1979.
 

327. 	Young, Kate. "Modes of Appropriation and the Sexual Division of Labour:
 
A Case Study from Oaxaca, Mexico." Paper presented at meeting of
 
the Latin American Studies Association, Houston, 1977.
 

328. Zeidenstein, S. Report on the First Two Years of the IRDP Pilot Project
 
on Population Planning and Rural Women's Cooperatives. Dacca:
 
Integrated Rural Development Program, June 1976
 



- 42 -

EDUCATION
 

Academy for Rural Development, ,'!nilla. Womer's Education and Home
 

Development Programme, Annul. Reports, ist-5th Report, 1962/3

1968/70.
 

329. 


"The Women's Group Programme:
330. Berger, Jennifer, and Krystall, Abigail. 

A Strategy for Education and Rural Development." Kenya Education
 

Review 2 (December 1975).
 

331. Clark, Noreen. Education for Development and the Rural Woman.
 

Vol. I, A Review of Theory and Principles with Emphasis on Kenya
 

and the Philippines. New York: World Education, 1979.
 

"The Ecuador Project - Insights for Rural Non-formal
332. 	 Clason, Clara. 

Education." In The Design of Educational Programmes for the Social
 

Tehran, Iran: International
and Economic Promotion of Rural Women. 


Institute 	for Adult Literacy Methods, 1975.
 

Clearinghouse on Development Communication. "Project for Equality of
333. 

Access to Education for Women and Young Girls, Upper Volta."
 

Washington, D.C., 1978.
 

Kenya Education Review 2
334. 	 "Conference on Training Women and Girls." 


(December 1975):79-87.
 

"Educational Advancement and Socio-economic Participa335. Doraiswami, S. 

tion of Women in India." In The Design of Educational Programmes
 

for the Social and Economic Promotion of Rural Women. Tehran,
 

Iran: International Institute for Adult Literacy Methods, 1975.
 

Social
Elwy, Elwya. The People's Democratic Republic of Yemen:
336. 

Services, 	Home Economics and Women's Programmes in IRD. Inte

grated Rural Development Mission, 25-29 May 1975.
 

337. Eshiwani, George. "Sex Differences in the Learning of Mathematics
 

Among Kenya High School Students." Kenya Education Review 2
 

(December 1975):111-119.
 

"Women's Access to Vocational and Professional
338. Farley, Jennie. 

Training in the Americas: The U.S., Peru, and the Dominican
 

Republic Compared." Unpublished manuscript. (School of Indus

trial and Labor Relations, Cornell University.)
 

339. 	 Fougeyrolles, Pierre. Television and the Social Education of Women.
 

Reports and Papers in Mass Communication, No. 50. Paris: UNESCO,
 

1967.
 

The Story 	of a Seminar in Applied Communica340. Fuglesang, Andreas, ed. 

Proceedings of the 1972 Dag Hammarskjold Seminar on "Commution. 


nication--an Essential Component in Development Work," Uppsala,
 

Sweden, 27 August- 7 September 1972. Uppsala: Dag Hammarskjold
 

Foundation, 1973.
 



- 43 

341. Hashmi, Salima. Education of Rural Women in West Pakistan - A Study in
 
Development Frameworks. Lyallpur: West Pakistan Agricultural
 
University Press, 1968.
 

342. 	Healy, Joseph. Communications on the Local Level: An African Experi
ment. Report No. 10. Attleboro, Mass., and Rome, Italy: Multi
media International, 1973.
 

343. 	 . "Training Women for Local-Level Development in Tanzania:
 
A Multimedia Communications Project." Rural Africana, no. 27
 
(Spring 1975):97-112.
 

344. Heasman, Kathleen. "Women and Community Development in Kenya and
 

Uganda." 	 Community Development Journal, no. 4 (October 1966):16-22.
 

345. "International Women's Year Special Issue." Convergence 8, no. 1 (1975).
 

346. 	Janelid, Ingrid. "Preliminary Guidelines for Identifying Training
 
Needs of Female Settlers as an Integral Part of the Overall
 
Training for New Transmigration Scheme, Republic of Indonesia."
 
Ministry of Manpower, Transmigration and Cooperatives, Republic
 
of Indonesia.
 

347. 	Jellicoe, M. R. "An Experiment in Mass Education among Women:
 
Singida District, July-December, 1960." N.d.
 

348. 	Kelly, Isabel. "Suggestions for the Training of Village Level
 
Workers." Community Development Review 8 (June 1963):89-94.
 

349. 	Kokuhirwa, Hilda. "The Role of Education in Mobilizing Women for
 
Development in Tanzania." Comprehensive examination, Center for
 
International Education, School of Education, University of
 
Massachusetts, May 1978.
 

350. 	 . "Towards the Social and Economic Promotion of Rural Women
 
in Tanzania." In The Design of Educational Programmes for the
 
Social and Economic Promotion of Rural Women. Tehran, Iran:
 
International Institute for Adult Literacy Methods, 1975.
 

351. 	Krystall, Abigail. "The Education of Women Since Independence."
 
Unpublished paper, 1975.
 

352. 	Maas, Angeline. "The Nyegezi Social Training Centre, Tanganyika."
 
Women Today 6 (December 1963):13-14.
 

353. 	Mair, Lucille. "Adult Learning, Women and Development." Prospects 7,
 
no. 2 (1977):238-243.
 

354. 	Masemann, Vandra. "The 'Hidden Curriculum' of a West African Girls'
 
Boarding School." Canadian Journal of African Studies 8, no. 3
 
(1974):479-494.
 

355. 	Mbilinyi, Marjorie J. The Education of Girls in Tanzania. Dar es
 
Salaam: Institute of Education, University of Dar es Salaam, 1969.
 



- 44 -

A Major Constraint on
356. . Traditional Attitudes Toward Women: 

Rural Development. 1970 Universities of East Africa Social Science
 

Cornference, Dar-es-Salaam, December 27th- 31st.
 

McCarthy, 	Florence E. Women's Education and Home Development
357. 

Programme, First Annual Report. Comilla, E. Pakistan: Pakistan
 

Academy for Rural Development, April 1963.
 

The Role of Women in Rural Development in the
358. 	 Mitchnik, David A. 

Zaire. Oxford: Oxfam, July 1972.
 

"Women's Education and Their Participation in the
359. 	 Mutua, Rosalind. 

Changing Societies of East Africa." Kenya Education Review 2
 

(December 1975):26-34.
 

"Rural Education and Training in Tanzania." Interna360. 	 Odia, Solomon. 

tional Labour Review 103 (January 1971):13-28.
 

Women and 	the System of Formal Educa361. Organization of American States. 

tion in Latin America. Special Committee for Studies and Recommen

dations of the Inter-American Commission of Women for the World
 

Conference on International Women's Year, 26-28 May 1975, Caracas,
 

Venezuela.
 

362. 	 Pala, Achola 0., and Krystall, Abigail. "Women and Education." Kenya
 

Education Review 2 (December 1975):1-5.
 

363. 	 Pettit, John. "Assessment of IntLgrated Family Life Education Project."
 

World Education, New York, 1977.
 

"The Venezuelan 'Demostradora
364. Ruddle, Kenneth, and Chesterfield, Ray. 

An Example of Women in Nonformal Rural Education."
del Hogar': 


Community 	Development Journal 9 (April 1974):140-144.
 

African Women 4 (December 1960):
365. 	 "Rural Women Instructors of Sarawak." 

14-16.
 

Does Education Make a Difference? Chicago:
366. 	 Smock, Audrey Chapman. 

University of Chicago Press, forthcoming.
 

"Audio-Cassette Listening
367. Stanley, Joyce, with Lundeen, Alison. 

Prepared
Forums: A Participatory Women's Development Project." 


for WID/USAID, 1978. (Mimeographed.)
 

368. Strange, Heather. "Education and Employment Patterns of Rural Malay
 

Journal of Asian and African Studies 13
Women 1965-1975." 

(January-April 1978):50-64.
 

"Some Thoughts on Functional Literacy and Educa369. Sunanchai, Sunthorn. 

tion for Rural Women." In The Design of Educational Progranmes for
 

the Social and Economic Promotion of Rural Women. Tehran, Iran:
 

International Institute for Adult Literacy Methods, 1975.
 



- 45 

370. 	Tinoco, Vilma. "MOBRAL: Provisions for the Social and Economic
 
In The Design of Educational Programnes
Advancement of Women." 


for the Social and Economic Promotion of Rural Women. Tehran,
 

Iran: International Institute for Adult Literacy Methods, 1975.
 

371. Van den Oever-Pereira, Pietronella. "Training Women in Rural Africa:
 

M.P.S. paper, Cornell University, 1979.
A Sahelian Case Study." 


372. Wallis, Helen. "Community Development in Sarawak." Community
 

Development Journal, No. 1 (January 1966):12-15. 

373. "Women's Role in Future Development." Literacy Work 4 (January-March 

1975):1-26. 

374. World Education, Inc. Research on Innovative Nonformal Education for 

Rural Women: Phase I. New York: World Education, 1977. 

375. Yeld, E. R. "Educational Problems 
Province of Northern Nigeria." 

among Women and Girls in Sokoto 
Sociologas 11, no. 2 (1961):160-173. 



- 46 -

LAW
 

376. 	Committee of the International Women's Year. The Legal Status of Women.
 

Kathmandu: Committee of the International Women's Year, 1975.
 

Women and 	Islamic Law in a Non-Muslim State: A Study
377. Layish, Aharon. 

New York: John
Based on Decisions of the Sharia Courts in Israel. 


Wiley and 	Sons, 1975.
 

Report of 	a
378. 	Mindolo Ecumenical Foundation. Women's Rights in Zambia: 

Kitwe, Zambia: Mindolo
Consultation, November 20th-24th, 1970. 


Ecumenical Foundation, 1971.
 

Compilation and
379. 	 Rodriguez de Mufioz, Carmen, and Roca de Salonen, Elsa. 


Analysis of Laws Discriminating Against the Woman in Peru. Lima,
 

1975.
 

Their Legal Status in South Africa.
380. 	Simons, H. J. African Women: 

London: C. Hurst and Co., 1968.
 

United Nations, Centre for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs.
381. 

Law and the Status of Women: An International Symposium. New York:
 

Centre for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs, United
 

Nations, 1977.
 



- 47 -

FAMILY
 

382. Butler, Lorna Michael. "Bases of Women's Influence in the Rural
 
Malawian Domestic Group." Ph.D. dissertation, Washington State
 

University, 1976.
 

383. 	Castillo, G. T. "Is the Family Essential to the Filipino?" Ceres 8
 

(April 1975):32-34.
 

384. 	 Jacobs, Alan H. "Maasai Marriage and Brideswealth." Mila (Biannual
 

Newsletter of Cultural Research, University of Nairobi) 1 (1970).
 

385. Kahlon, A. S.; Kaur, Rajinder; and Grewal, Kuldip. "The Role of the
 

Farmer's Wife in Decision-Making." Journal of Research (Punjab
 

Agricultural University, Ludhiana) 10 (March 1973):114-119.
 

386. 	 Kershaw, Greet. "The Changing Roles of Men and Women in the Kikuyu
 

Family by Socioeconomic Strata." Rural Africana, no. 29 (Winter
 

1975-1976):173-194.
 

387. 	 M~nsted, Mette. The Changing Division of Labour Within Rural Families
 

in Kenya. Copenhagen: Centre for Development Research, 1977.
 

388. 	 Olesen, Virginia. "Context and Posture: Notes on Socio-Cultural
 
Aspects of Women's Roles and Family Policy in Contemporary Cuba."
 

Journal of Marriage and the Family 33 (August 1971):548-560.
 

389. 	 Sidel, Ruth. Women and Child Care in China. New York: Hill and Wang,
 

1972.
 

390. Tsung, Shiu-Kuen Fan. "Moms, Nuns and Hookers: Extrafamilial Alterna

tives for Village Women in Taiwan." Ph.D. dissertation, University
 

of California, San Diego, 1978.
 

391. 	 Wolf, Margery. Women and the Family in Rural Taiwan. Stanford, Calif.:
 

Stanford University Press, 1972.
 



- 48 -

POPULATION
 

392. Allman, James, and Hill, Allan G. "Fertility, Mortality, Migration and
 

Family Planning in the Yemen Arab Republic." Population Studies 32
 

(March 1978):159-171.
 

393. 	 Aryee, A. F. "The Effect of Changing Women's Role and Family Structure
 
on Fertility." Unpublished paper commissioned by Ghana National
 
Family Planning Secretariat, 1975.
 

394. 	 Bindary, Aziz; Baxter, Colin B.; and Hollingsworth, T. H. "Urban-Rural
 
Differences in the Relationship Between Women's Employment and
 
Fertility: A Preliminary Study." Journal of Biosocial Science 5
 
(April 1973):159-167.
 

395. 	 Birdsall, Nancy. "Women and Population Studies." Signs: Journal of
 

Women in Culture and Society 1, no. 3, pt. 1 (Spring 1976):699-712.
 

396. Bruce, Judith. "Women's Organizations: A Resource 	for Family Planning
 

and Development." Family Planning Perspectives 8 (November-December
 
1976):291-293.
 

"Women's Rights and Fertility." Reports on Population/
397. 	 Dixon, Ruth. 

Family Planning, no. 17 (1975).
 

398. 	 Dow, Thomas E., Jr. "Attitudes Toward Family Size and Family Planning
 

in Nairobi." Demography 4, no. 2 (1967):780-797.
 

399. 	 Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations. Women,
 
Population and Rural Development - Africa. Rome: FAO, 1975.
 

400. 	 Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, Economic
 
The Role of Women
Commission for Africa, Women's Programme Unit. 


in Population Dynamics Related to Food and Agriculture and Rural
 

Development in Africa. Rome: FAO, 1976.
 

"Status and Roles of Women as Factors in Fertility
401. Germain, Adrienne. 

Behavior: A Policy Analysis." Studies in Family Planning 6 (July
 

1975):192-200.
 

402. 	 Cermain, Adrienne, and Smock, Audrey. "The Status and Roles of Ghanian
 

and Kenyan Women: Implications for Fertility Behavior." Paper
 

presented at American Psychological Association Annual Meeting,
 

New Orleans, September 1974.
 

403. 	 Kupinsky, Stanley. The Fertility of Working Women: A Synthesis of
 

International Research. New York: Praeger, 1977.
 

404. 	 Lancaster, Chet S. "Cultivation Intensiveness, Population, and Women's
 

Status." American Anthropologist 79 (December 1977):910-911.
 



- 49 

405. 	 . "Women, Horticulture, and Society in Sub-Saharan Africa." 

American Anthropologist 78 (September 1976):539-564. 

406. 	Okediji, Peter Ade. "Status of Nigerian Women in Family Planning."
 
Paper presented to the National Conference on Nigerian Women and
 
Development in Relation to Changing Family Structure held at
 
University of Ibadan, Nigeria, April 26-30, 1976.
 

407. Reining, Priscilla, et al. Village Women: Their Changing Lives and
 
Fertility: Studies in Kenya, Mexico and the Philippines.
 
Washington, D.C.: American Association for the Advancement of
 
Science, 1977.
 

408. 	Salaff, Janet. "Women in Rural China - Work Patterns and Fertility
 
Goals." Paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the American
 
Psychological Association, New Orleans, August 1974.
 

409. Sharma, M. L., and Jain, K. "Attitudes of Punjabi Rural Women Towards
 
Some Family Planning Measures." Journal of Research (Punjab
 
Agricultural University, Ludhiana) 8 (June 1971):252-256.
 

410. 	Thapa, Suahila. Role of Women in Family Planning and Development.
 
Kathmandu: Family Planning Association of Nepal, n.d.
 

411. 	Thompson, Stephen I. "Women, Horticulture, and Society in Tropical
 
America." American Anthropologist 79 (December 1977):908-910.
 

412. 	Wolf, Diane. "Fertility and Female Participation in Work Activities in
 
Less Developed Countries: Case Studies of Rural and Plantation
 
Working Women in Sri Lanka and Malaysia." M.S. thesis, Cornell
 
University, 1979.
 



- 50 -

ETHNOGRAPHY
 

413. 	Aswad, Barbara C. "Visiting Patterns among Women of the Elite in a
 

Small Turkish City." Anthropological Quarterly 47 (January 1974):
 

9-27.
 

414. 	 Beaman, Anne W. "Nomadic Womanhood: The Rendille's Other Half."
 
(Department of Anthropology, Boston
Unpublished paper, July 1977. 


University.)
 

Paper
415. . "Rendille Women and the Male Age-Set System." 

presented at t:ie IAS/IDS Conference on Research among Kenyan
 

Pastoralists, institute of African Studies, University of Nairobi,
 

16-18 March 1977; as revised July 1977.
 

416. 	 Beidelman, T. 0. 1ne Kaguru: A Matrilineal People of East Africa.
 

New York: Holt, Rinehart and Winston, 1971.
 

Their
417. 	 Bybee, Dorothy Ann. "Muslim Peasant Women of the Middle East: 


Sources and Uses of Power." Ph.D. dissertation, Indiana University,
 

1978.
 

Many Wives, Many Powers: Authority and Power in Poly418. 	 Clignet, Remi. 

gynous Families. Evanston: Northwestern University Press, 1970.
 

The Social and Economic Life of the
419. 	 Earthy, E. Dora. Valenge Women: 

Valenge Women of Portuguese East Africa. London: Frank Cass & Co.,
 

1968 (original edition 1933).,
 

Nine Mayan Women: A Village Faces Change.
420. 	 Elmendorf, Mary Lindsay. 

New York: Halsted Press, 1977.
 

The Position of Women in Primitive Societies
421. 	 Evans-Pritchard, E. E. 

and Other Essays in Social Anthropology. London: Faber and Faber,
 

1965.
 

Women's Role in Aboriginal Society. Canberra:
422. 	 Gale, Fay, ed. 

Australian Institute of Aboriginal Societies, 1970.
 

The Roles 	of Men and Women in Eskimo Culture. Chicago:

423. 	 Giffen, N. M. 


University of Chicago Press, 1930.
 

424. 	 Hiday, Virginia Aldige. "Agricultural Organization and Fertility: A
 

Comparison of Two Philippine Frontier Communities." Social Biology
 

25 (Spring 1978):69-79.
 

"The Iban 	Woman's Role: A Brief Summary of
425. Komanyi, Margit Ilona. 

Sarawak Museum Journal 19
Observations at Samu on the Paku River." 


(July-December 1971):253-256.
 

"The Real 	and Ideal Participatoin in Decision-Making of Iban
426. 	 _ .
 

Women." Ph.D. dissertation, New York University, 1973.
 



- 51 

427. Luschinsky, Mildred Stroop. "The Life of Women in a Village in North
 
India: A Study of Role and Status." (2 vols.) Ph.D. thesis,
 
Cornell University, 1962.
 

428. 	Papanek, Hanna. "Purdah: Separate Worlds and Symbolic Shelters."
 
Comparative Studies in Society and History 15 (June 1973):289-325.
 

429. 	Rosenfeld, Henry. "On Determinants of the Status of Arab Village
 
Women." Man 60 (May 1960):66-70.
 

430. 	Satlive, Vinson H. "The Many Faces of Kumang: Iban Women in Fiction
 
and Fact." Sarawak Museum Journal 25 (1977):157-164.
 

431. 	Swain, Margaret Byrne. "Ailigandi Women: Continuity and Change in Cuna
 
Female Identity." Ph.D. dissertation, University of Washington,
 
1978.
 

432. 	Swantz, Marja-Liisa. Ritual and Symbol in Transitional Zaramo Society
 
(with Special Reference to Women). Lund: Gleerup, 1970.
 



- 52 -

INDEX OF ITEMS BY COUNTRY OR REGION DISCUSSED
 

Afghanistan, 172 

Africa, 1, 4, 12, 15, 23, 26, 27, 


28, 49, 69, 79, 115, 118, 141,
 

151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 166, 


167, 169, 181, 195, 2h9, 223, 


268, 273, 282, 294, 295, 303, 


345, 399, 400, 403, 405, 418 


(see also North Africa) 

Algeria, 21 

Angola, 353 

Asia, 35, 67, 85, 131, 273 (see 


also Far East, South Asia, and
 

Southeast Asia) 

Australia, 25, 422 


Bangladesh, 32, 34, 71, 73, 77, 


84, 89, 90, 100, 101, 128, 169, 


170, 174, 201, 226, 275, 278, 


285, 301, 320, 321, 329, 348, 


357, 396 

Bolivia, 103, 144, 348 

Botswana, 25, 142, 184, 185, 186, 


266 

Brazil, 23, 28, 381 

Brunei, 201 

Burma, 23, 87, 201 

Burundi, 24 


Cameroon, 28, 117, 277 

Canada, 221, 423 

Caribbean, 50, 171
 
Central African Republic, 24 


Ceylon, see Sri Lanka 

Chad, 26 

Chile, 140, 207, 208 

China, 10, 21, 23, 25, 26, 46, 47, 


59, 77, 168, 173, 201, 269, 271, 


389, 408 (see also Taiwan) 

Colombia, 21, 25, 104, 164 


Congo (Kinshasa), see Zaire 

Cuba, 78, 383, 388 


Dominican Republic, 25, 84, 338 


Ecuador, 332 

Egypt, 37, 61, 87, 381, 394, 396 


Ethiopia, 322, 363 


Far East, 67
 
Fiji islands, 201
 

Gabon, 33
 
Gambia, 254
 
Ghana, 20, 21, 53, 73, 103, 114,
 

132, 251, 305, 328, 354, 366,
 

381, 393, 402
 
Guatemala, 26, 28, 50, 265
 

Guinea, 24
 
Guinea Bissau, 353
 

Haiti, 87, 30:
 
Honduras, 102, 126, 206
 

India, 23, 46, 58, 76, 87, 88,
 

107, 140, 160, 172, 182, 181,
 

201, 225, 236, 275, 320, 321,
 
335, 381, 385, 403, 409, 427,
 

428
 
Indonesia, 16, 23, 26, 28, 87,
 

169, 267, 286, 288, 31.7, 320,
 

321, 346, 381, 403
 
Iran, 21, 23, 381
 
Iraq, 68, 77
 
Israel, 377, 429
 
Ivory Coast, 20, 28, 72, 87, 299
 

Jamaica, 50, 240, 381
 
Jordan, 302
 

Kenya, 3, 20, 31, 69, 75, 103,
 

119, 134, 135, 136, 140, 163,
 

165, 175, 176, 210, 228, 233,
 
240, 243, 244, 245, 246, 252,
 

257, 263, 298, 315, 316, 323,
 

330, 331, 334, 337, 344, 351,
 

359, 362, 366, 381, 384, 386,
 

387, 398, 402, 407, 414, 415,
 
421
 

Korea, 104, 201, 320, 321
 

Latin America, 9, 15, 23, 26, 28,
 

124, 146, 273, 303, 307, 308,
 

361, 403, 411
 
Lebanon, 28, 37, 148
 
Lesotho, 28, 103
 
Liberia, 87
 
Libya, 77
 



- 53 -


Madagascar, 87 Southeast Asia, 23, 122, 270, 284
 
Malawi, 49, 191, 382 Sri Lanka, 52, 77, 201, 255, 320,
 
Malaysia, 28, 63, 77, 87, 110, 201, 321, 412
 

235, 253, 262, 291, 318, 320, Sudan, 37, 77, 87, 96, 421
 
321, 365, 368, 372, 412, 425,
 
426, 430 Taiwan, 390, 391, 403
 

Mali, 371 Tanzania, 69, 94, 99, 130, 139,
 
Mexico, 21,'27, 28, 55, 73, 80, 140, 163, 179, 180, 188, 199,
 

172, 198, 239, 327, 404, 407, 202, 203, 204, 205, 215, 220,
 
420 232, 247, 249, 279, 280, 281,
 

Middle East, 2, 23, 67, 324, 403, 309, 342, 343, 347, 349, 350,
 
417 352, 355, 356, 360, 367, 416,
 

Morocco, 27, 95, 306 432
 
Mozambique, 87, 258, 353, 419 Thailand, 87, 109, 250, 320, 321,
 

396
 
Nepal, 7 , 172, 275, 320, 321, Togo, 381
 

396, 410 Trinidad, 240
 
New Caledonia, 201 Tunisia, 140
 
New Hebrides, 201 Turkey, 23, 28, 30, 36, 413
 
Nicaragua, 60
 
Niger, 24, 26, 264 Uganda, 3, 87, 116, 194, 240, 256,
 
Nigeria, 20, 25, 76, 87, 103, 217, 344
 

240, 290, 298, 312, 313, 325, United States, 7, 23, 25, 26, 41,
 
375, 403, 406 65, 73, 76, 158, 187, 213, 214,
 

North Africa, 2, 55, 403 238, 314, 338, 381, 403, 423
 
Upper Volta, 211, 212, 289, 292,
 

Pakistan, 11, 23, 87, 178, 201, 333
 
234, 237, 260, 341, 348, 396, Venezuela, 364
 
428 Vietnam, 47, 87, 140, 353
 

Panama, 431
 
Papua New Guinea, 25, 248 West Indies, 28, 87, 345
 
Paraguay, 103 Western Samoa, 201
 
Peru, 16, 103, 192, 193, 338, 345,
 

379, 381 Yemen, 77, 196, 336, 392
 
Philippines, 38, 87, 92. 97, 104,
 

131, 143, 169, 189, -01, 320, Zaire, 87, 172, 326, 358
 
321, 331, 381, 383, 407, 424 Zambia, 87, 105, 106, 192, 230,
 

Portuguese West Africa, see 231, 296, 310, 311, 378, 405
 
Guinea Bissau Zimbabwe, 229, 404
 

Puerto Rico, 240
 

Rhodesia, see Zimbabwe
 
Rwanda, 87
 

Saint Vincent, 240
 
Saudi Arabia, 77
 
Senegal, 20, 24
 
Sierra Leone, 29, 26, 28, 224,
 

241, 242
 
Singapore, 300
 
Solomon Islands, 201
 
Somalia, 87
 
South Africa, 28, 39, 298, 380
 
South Asia, 122
 



Peasant and Bullock by Chuah Theah Teng 

From the collection of Dr. and Mrs. Clifton R.Wharton, Jr. 


